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I 

It would probably not be disputed that the pacification of the Zungars 

:and Mohammedan tribes was not only the most illustrious, hut also, viewed 

:historically, the most significant of the "Ten Victories" of Kao-tsung ~1 *' 
;the Ch·ien-lung Emperor. 

In Ch'ien-lung 20, 2nd month (March/ April, 17 55), Kao-tsung took 

advantage of discord among the Zungars to mobillze a force against them. 

:He crushed them at a blow and captured their leader, Tawachi ( or Dawachi). 

He then proceeded. against Amursana, who had been aiming at leadernhip of 

:all the Zungars, in the stead of Tawachi. Amursana was crushed, the four 

·Olot ( or Olod) tribes subjugated, and Zungaria and Ili were annexed. In 

·Ch'ien-lung 22 (1757) his. troops proceeded to punish Khojijan (or Khoja 

Jihan) and other Mohammedan leaders, who had proved refractory to Ch'ing 

pacification. Making short wor~ of the T'ien-shan Nan-lu T\. LlJ 1¥f ii, they 

.. crossed the Pamirs and reached the upper waters of the Amur. Khojijan and 

:his companions fled to Badakhshan, where, however, the chief, Sultan Shah, 

-seized them and put them to death, presenting their heads to the Imperial 

.court. When, in Ch'ien-lung 25, 2nd month (March/April 1760), the Imperial 

.army marched in triumph through Peking, the pacification of the Moham

medan tribes was complete. 

Thus~ the power of the Zungars, who, smce the clays of Galdan, had 

daimed supremacy over Chinese Turkestan, completly collapsed" the subjugation 
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of North-western Mongolia, which had been a constant problem smce th~ time

of the K'ang-hsi Emperor, was brought to a conclusion, and the Mohammedan. 

tribes, who had enjoyed several hundred years of prosperous existence in the: 

Taklamakan Desert, now exchanged their independence for the beneficent. 

influences of the Ch'ing Emperor.Cl) 

To commemorate these glorious victories, the Ch'ien-lung Emperor put 

a number of measures in hand. 

First was the erection of a number of memorials, indu~ling the P'ing-

ting Chun-ka-erh kao-ch'eng T'ai-hsiieh pei 2P 5E ~t !!!; ffl {s- f&. ::t: ~ ,/i.$ and the: 

P'ing-ting Hui-pu kao-ch'eng T'ai-hsiieh pei 2P 5E [BJ ti~ {s- ~ j,( Jj2: ,/i.$. 

Second was the constructi;n of the P'L~-ning-ssu 3llf ~ ~ at the J ehol: 

summer retreat. This ,vas modelled on the Tibetan San-mo-yeh-ssu .= ~ Jfµ ~,

a characteristically Tibetan style being selected, since the · opportunity for its, 

construction was afforded by the arrival at court, in Ch'ien-lung 20, 10th: 

. month, of the four Olot tribes, who were adherents of Yellow Lamaism. A 

detailed account of the circumstances and construction of this temple is to be· 

found in Ch'in-ting Je-ho-chih ~ 5E ~~ t"i:IT ;is;, 79 (and in works based on this,. 

viz., Sekino Tei ~~ fblf J[. and Takeshima Takuichi 'r1· ~ -&i ~, 'Nekka' Kaisetsu 

1 ~~M_i1W~, pp. 136-151; Murata Jiro t--t IIHt ~B, Manshu no Shiseki t~i':J+I\ 

([) ~ i.i, Tokyo 1941, pp. 492---497). 

Third was the construction of the Tzu-kuang-ko ~ ::1/t M. This victory 

memorial building was erected in the western grounds of the palace. In it. 

(I) For the conquest of the Zungars and Mohammedan tribes, the basic account, 

mentioned elsewhere in this article, is the P'ing-ting Chun-ka-erh fang-liieh .ip. ~ ~ a,!j tM 

15' IH,f, but outlines are given in Hsi-yii-wen-chien-lu iffl :f_ujt ri'f.! Jl §!fk, Huang-ch'ao wu-k'ung. 

chi-sheng 1i1 lf~ ff;t rJJ *L!. ~, Sheng-wu-chi ~ ff;t 11B and Shuo-fang pei-ch'eng Ym 15' ii*· 

There are also accounts by European writers, based on these materials, among which the 

most complete is M. Courant, L'Asie centrale aux XVIIe et XVIII0 siecles, Lyon-Paris, 

1912. Among works by Japanese writers, a concise account appears in Haneda Akira. 

~ ff! §)3, Iminzoku Toji jo kara rnitaru Shincho no Kaibu Toji-seisaku ~ 11;; 1J€ iF3'c ifj _t '/.;, b 

Jl t-=. -3 fFlr if~ v fti.J -t{{S ir1E 'i't i1lt ilt (Shincho no Henkyo Toji Seisaku fFlr M v ~a rt rr1 i1lt ift,. 

Tokyo, 1944, pp. 101 et seqq.) 
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were repositecl the stctndards carried in the campaigns against the two tribes 

together with the captured arms,: while its decorations included carvings of a 

poem by the Emperor, the texts of the Kao-ch'eng T'ai-hsi.ieh pei -1.s- ~ ;:t( ~ 

Ji$, mentioned above, and other compositions, as well as sixteen paintings of 

campaign scenes and portraits of fifty distinguished officers. Subsequently, 

portraits of fifty persons, who had rendered distinguished service in the two 

Chin-ch'uan ~ JII campaigns, and twenty di~tinguished officers, who hcJ.d served 

in the Formosa campaign, were added. Cl) After this, the building was used 

permanently_ as a hall of audience for foreign embassies and chiefs of foreign 

trihes.C2) 

Fourth was to comm1ss10n the four missionaries, Joseph Castiglione, 

Dennis Attiret, Ignace Sichelbart and Jean Damacene, to draw sixteen campaign 

scenes, which were sent to France for copperplate engraving. This is· a 

matter of such remarkable interest viewed in the context of Sino-European 

cultural intercourse in modern times, that appendix I of this article has been 

devoted to the bibliography of some of the detailed studies of the subject, 

which have appeared. 

Fifth was the compilation of the P'ing-ting Chun:-ka-erh fang-li.ieh 2f 5E 

ffg ~ ffi jj Ill}. This work consists of an introductory section ('M" Mm) in 54 

chapters (~), a main section (JE ri) 111 85 chapters, and a continuation 

section (ti ~i) in 33 chapters; there are vel's10ns 111 Chinese and in Manchu. 

The introductory section deals with the period prior to the campaigns, 

from K'ang-hsi 39, 7th month (Aug./Sept. 1700) to Ch'ien-lung 17, 9th month 

(Oct./Nov., 17 52), and describes the relations between the Zungars and the 

Ch'ing court after the fall of Galdan, and the conquest of Ch'ing-hai W #fE 

( 1) See Hu Ching tJI :/Ml:, Kuo-ch'ao-yiian-hua-lu ~ M ~- ~-ffe, Vol. 1, comment on 
Tzu-kuang-ko Hsi-yen-t'u i-chiian ~ ::ft 00 ~~ii - ~-

( 2) H. Cordier, Histoire des relations de la Chine, etc., I, p. 474; II, pp. 117-118; 

TP., 1921, p. 255, note 3.; Bland and Backhouse, China under the E~npress Dowager, 
Peking, 1937, pp. 100-101, etc. 
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and Tibet by· the K'ang.:.hsi Emperor. The- main section contains a detailed 

account of the pacificatioi1 of the Zungats and · Mohammedan tribes, from 

Ch'ien-lung 18, ll th 1nonth (Nov./Dec. 17 53) to Ch'ien-lung 25, 3rd month. 

The continuation s·ection deals with the period from Ch'ien-lung 25, 3rd month, 

to. Ch'ien-lung 30, 8th month, and clesc~ibe~ the administration of Sinkiang, 

together wi.th the revolt of the Mohammedans of Uch and its suppression. 

The compilation of the work was put in hand in Ch'ien-lung 20, 7th 

monthCl), and completed, according to Ssu-k'u-t'i-yao IZ9 ~ =r~ ~' 47, and 

Kuo-ch'ao Kung-shih hsi.i-pien,~ }liJJ g 5I2, frU!m 85·, in Ch'ien-lung .'37. However, 

the work carries an Imperial preface of Ch'ien-lung 35, while we read also 

in the memorial written by the chief editor, Fu Heng {l/j. '/'.N., "The work was 

comniissioned in the spring of the•.· year of the boar (:t') and occupied a 1jeriod 

of 15 years ;'? thus the work is stated to have been completed 15 years after 

the year Z.., :;t, 1.e. Ch'ien-lung 20 (1755). Doubtless the text was completed 

in Ch'ien-lung 35, arid publication took place in Ch'ien-lung 37. But however 

this may be, this work constitutes the greatest of the commemorative under

takings, and, as explained below, it was as a work of reference for this 

undertak:111.g that the Hsi-yi.i-t'ung-wen-chih ~ ~ fPJ j( ~, the circumstances 

of the composition of which, in particular, are studied in this· article, was 

originally compiled. 

Sixth was the compilation of the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih ~ :f.]J f;J ~, in 52 chapters 

(~). This book is a geogra.phical study of the Zungars arid Mohammedan 

tribes. Four introductory chapters are entitled T'ien-chang 51( 11£: and consist 

of a collection of compositions, in verse and prose, by Kao-tsung, . while the 

remaining 48 chapters deal with · the physical and political geography of 

Sinkiang, with details of its history and administration. A Hsi-yi.i-t'u-chih 

~ ~ fflli] ~, in 100 chapters, was also compiled in the time of T'ang under Kao-

(I) Kao-tsung shih-lu ~ * jt if, 492. 
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tsung ~ *' to commemorate the pacification of Chinese Turkesta1iC1), but it was 

-early lost. In commissioning the present work, the Ch'ien-lung Emperor 

picked up this broken thread, and perpetuated a detailed account of the 

•condition of Central Asia in the m'iddle of the 18 th c~n tury. 

Seventh was the survey of the newly acquired territory of the Zungars 

.and Mohanimedan t1:ibes, and the making - of detailed maps based thereon. 

The relevant sections of the Ch'ien:-lmig Shih-san-p'ai-ti-t'u 1/i pf + .=: t~F :L'tl!. ll 

were produced on this occasion, and, as will be explained below, they are 

valuable as being the most detailed and accurate. maps of Central Asia ever 

produced, whether in China or in Europe, before the second h~lf of the 19th 

century. 

As the eighth item we should include the produc;:tion of the Hsi-yii

;t'ung-wen-chih £! ~ ~ X ;f:s; and Wu-t'i Ch'ing-wen-chien, li ff my: fmt, to

gether with the revision and enlargement . of the. Ta-ch'ing I-t'ung-chih * fr.lr 
-~ ir,JE ~' which went on side by side with the historical undertakiqgs already 

described. 

II 

As early as Ch'ien-lung 20, 2nd month (March/April, I ~55), when the 

•,campaign against the Zungars began, Kao-tsung was already interested in 111-

·vestigating the history and geography of the region. We read in an edict 

·under the N -=f- day of the 3rd month of this. year (Morch 3, I 7 55) in the 

Kao-tsung shih-lu ~ * Jr iif<: "We further decree (To the Chiin-chi-ta-ch'en 

·11[ fi 7( §): In Han times, the western boundaries embraced extensive ter

:ritories, with troops stat~<?1~ed throughout the regions of Urumchi and the 

.Mohammedan tribes, some of the inhabitants of which acknowledged allegiance 

(I) Kita. Ajia Gakuho (Dai ni shu) ~t Ila n1ITT !la~~ (i¥ = i/iif:), pp. 233-235. P. Pelliot, 

:Notes sur quelques artistes, etc., TP., 1923, pp. 274-276. 
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to the court. With the establishment of governments general in the early 

T'ang period, the boundaries were widely extended to the north-west. But 

the traces of such power have long since disappeared. We, therefore, command 

E-jung-an ~B %~ !Ji!- that, on the occasion of the present expedition, he compile 

a detailed report both of all information which he_ finds can .be shown to be 

consonant with Han and T'ang historical records, and of such information on 

regions never penetrated by Han and T'ang, which he may elicit through 

interrogation of natives. His report shall be submitted in due course, to serve· 

as a source for further work." 
• A 

However, E-jung-an ~B %~ !Ji,:-, who was thus charged with this research,.. 

was unable to meet the Empero/s wishes, and his place was taken by Liu 

T'ung-hs~in fij iw'6 JJ;, on whom was laid a strict injunction to produce a 

geography (the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih t§: ~ ~ ~). In an· edict of Ch'ien-lung 21,. 

2nd month ='F 'Ji;. (March 13, 1756), which appears in Kao-tsung sheng-hsiin 

~ * ?Jg tJII, 21 7, and in Hsi-yii-t'u-chih gg :l~ Ii] ;G,, introductory chapter, we 

read: 

"We decree to the Chun-chi-ta-ch'en 11[ t~ * §. Previous histories are 

extremely inaccurate in their accounts. ?f the physical features and inhabited 

localities of the region extending from the headquarter of the campaign to

Ili and Kazak. The reason is · that the foreign' tribes have never had any 

records and historians, in consequence have had no reliable data. Moreover,. 

instead of personal acquaintance with the territory, they have relied simply on 

hearsay; and these oral accounts being delivered in local dialects, important 

distinctions have been blurred by linguistic differences. The lapse of time 

has further intensified the difficulties of research. We have lately· turned our 

attention to a thorough study of these matters ... We entrusted the task to· 

E-jung-an ~B %~ !Ji!-, who, however, has reported that he can find no mate1~ial 

(I) Kao-tsung sheng-hsiin ~ * ~ il)I', 217. Hsi-yii-t'u-chih gs :fJ;~ 1&1 i'G\, introductory
chapter. 
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on ·which to work. For ·the requisite maps, documents, inscriptions and the 

like are not available in ·such remote regions. Being, moreover, at the tiine, 

occupied with pressing military duties, E ~B had no leist1re for this separate 

undertaking. Reports have now been. received that enemy prisoners have been 

taken. Liu T'ung-hsbn tU ®16 tf1, who is. now at headquarters without any 

special task, should devote himself to · this problem exclusively. Orders have 

n0w been issued to Ho Kuo-tsung fri.J ~ * to proceed to Ili and make a survey 

of· the area, and he has teceived · his instructions from Us in person. · Ho -Kuo

tsung ff.iJ ~ * is to join him immediately and pro~eed with him. - A gazetteer 

is to be compiled of all place-names, according to their localit~, old and new 

versions being carefully checked. The enquiries and investigations which they 

will thus be able to undertake at first hand will be of incomparably more 

value thmi. research confined to the perusal of old papers. Correction of the 

accmnulated inaccuracies of several thousand years will be an admirable achieve

ment. \iV e have at · this moment a rare opportunity for a· splendid enterprise;" 

Thus Liu T'ung-hsun JU it16 ~JJ became respoi1sible for field research in 

Chinese Turkestan, together with Ho -Kuo-tsung {nJ ~ *' who was engaged in 

surveymg the Zunga:ria and Ili areas. Another edict, to· similar effect, was 

·issued· in Ch'ien-lung 21, 4th month 'f11f (May 7, 1756): " ... Liu T'ung

. hsi.in tU ®t f)J is ordered to join Ho Kuo-tsung {f.iJ ~ * and proceed with hin1. 

In accordance with the sense of Our previous edict, he is to check, record 

and· submit lists ·of all physical features and place-names ... " 

Liu T'ung-hsiin tU ®t tf;, however, had incurred the Emperor's displeasure 

by recommending the abandonment of Barkul, on the occasion of Amursana's 

revolt, and, 011. Ch'ien~lung 21, 4th month Z:, :It (May 26, 17 56), he was 

recalled to Peking, after · which the responsibility for research in Chinese 

Turkestan devolved on Ho Kuo-tsung ff.iJ II * alone. Cl) 

( l) Kac-tsung shih-lu ~ * ~ ~!, 511. 
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Thus, by Ch'ieq-lung 26, 6th month, preliminary work had resluted in 

the compilation and presentation of the Ch'in-ting Huang-yu-hsi-yi..i-t'n-chih 

~ ~ ~ !~-1- g§ 1~ /im ;:t:, but with the devolopment of Chinese Turkestan and the 

progress of research, the need was felt for revision and enlargement, and the 

beginning. of Ch'ien:-lung 47 saw the completion of the authoritative version.Cl) 

The first version cannot be seen today, the current edition being the second 

vers10n. It is not known when the work of revision and enlargement was 

undertaken, but thc1.t it was ~ubseq11.ent to Ch'ien-lung 29, 11th month rl<;.~:1 

.(Nov. 23, 1764) ~s-de~1~_fro!n an entry for that date 111 Kao-tsung shih-lu 

-~ * 1(, ~' 722, in which the: desire is expressed to revise and enlarge the 

T'u-chih !iifl ;:t: as soon . as the Hsi-yi.i-t'ung-wen-chih g§' :l:».J fr-fJ 3t ;et, is completed . 

. The memorials of the chief editor of the first version, Fu Heng 11ft. '/Ji, 

and of the Ghief editor of the. second version, Ying Lien ~ Ml, are appended 

to the introductory chapter of the current edition. This work, based as it 

was on field research,. with its systematic arrangement, its accuracy and its 

conciseness, may justly be called a pearl among books of reference, and it 

may well claim to have fulfilled to the letter the express desire of the Ch'ien

lung Emperor for a compilation "of _incomparably greater value than research 

confined to_ tl~e perusal of old papers," and his hope that " correction of the 

accumulated inaccuracies of several thousan.d years will be an admirable 

achievement." 

It has been described above how, after. Ch'ien-lung 21, 4th month, Ho 

Kuo-tsung {riJ m *' who had originally been sent on a survey mission for 

cartographical purposes, found himself engaged also in the collection of material 

for the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih g§ ~ liifl ;et,. Since, however, it was the survey of the 

territories of the Zungars and Mohammedan tribes about which researches in 

(I) See decree in Hsi-yii-t'u-chih iffl :/:ii~ r~ ~, and Pan-li Ssu-k'u-ch'iian-shu tang-an 

WIHi Im D!!Hi?:· •Ti~, Vol. I, p. 82. 
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this region centred, it will be as well to attempt to give some outline of that 

undertaking. 

It is well known that the Huang-yii-ch'iian-lan-t'u ~ ~"'111::@: Jt; ii, based 

on surveys made between K·ang-hsi 47 and 55 ( 1708-1716),' is not only the 

most accurate and detailed· of Chinese atlases produced before the 20th century, 

but is also, even today, so generally r~liable as to yield place ~nly to more 

minute surveysm. But surveys of this period never extended further west 

than Hamil and UbsanorC2
). It was Kao-tsung's intention to make use of 

the opportunity afforded by his subjugation ~f the ZuU:gars and Mohammedan 

tribes to carry out a survey of Sinkiang, and so to carry on his grandfather's 

work, and he therefore followed up his conq.uest of Zungaria by instantly 

ordering that the newly acquired territory be surveyed and mappedC3)_ Ac

cordingly, on Ch'ien-lung 21, 2nd month, 21st day (March 21, 1756), the Tso

tu-yii-shih ti. fB ;f!p £J::, Ho Kuo-tsung M ~ ff~ set out from Peking, accompanied 

by Minggantu a,B !Ji: ii, Fu-te '(f; q~, · Fu Tso-lin 1lf1. 1t ~ and 'Kao Shen-ssu 

?,¥6 'l:l'. }!{/4
), and, working with Ha-ch'ing-a Ilg- frlr ~ and Nu-san ~ .=:, who 

were already on the ground, set to work on the survey.C5) Kao Shen-ss'ti ~ 

'l:i)t )!{, and Fu Tso-lin 11111t ~ are the Portuguese· Jesuits, Felix Da Rocha and 

Joseph d'Espinha. According to letters of Amiot and Gaubil, the party also 

( 1) F. F. v. Richthofen, China, 1, p. 8. 

( 2) J. F. Baddeley, Russia, Mongolia and China, 1, p. cb:ix. Ishida Mikinosuke 

::fi EEl ~ z WJ, Ojin no Shina-kenkyu Wik A ID ]'z ~ j'iff Yi::, 1st ed., pp. 191-192. W. Fuchs, 

Der Jesuiten-Atlas der Kanghsi-Zeit, Peking, 1943. Mikami Masatoshi .=:. J: IE 5f,IJ, Koki 

Jidai ni okeru Zesuitto no Sokuzu-jigyo }Mt ft~~ 1-1:; /'C .:tu 11 .'.3 ·12' A 1 'Y j, iJUJ ffffl ~ *' Shien 

~ vm, LI, 1952, PP· 25-50. 

( 3 ) Kao-tsung shih-lu ~ 9-F- ft ~j, 485, Ch'ien-lung 20, 3rd month :}~ .IJD (May 10, 

1755); 490, Ch'ien-lung 20, 6th month, ~:fr (July 19, 1755); Kao-tsung sheng-hsiin ~ * 
~ wn, 211. 

( 4) Kao-tsung shih-lu rl1/i 9-F- jt ~j, 504. Ch'ien-lung 21, 1st month, B Bn (Feb. 2, 17 56). 

H. Bernard, Les etapes de la cartographie scientifique, Monumenta Serica, I, 2, 1935., 

p. 472. 

· ( 5) Kao-tsung shih-lu ~ 9-F- 1( if, 506, Ch'ien-lung 21, 2nd month, i7§' ¥ (March 8:-

1756). 
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inclu:ded two lamas d~eply versed in mathematics0 1.. Nu-san ~}.=:and d'Espinha,. 

going westwards from Barkul, proceeded to Ili, then, marking a d~t~ur north

wards, they proceeded to Ebi-nor, Ja'ir-clawan, Ba'i-tak and Khap-tak, and so 

car.ried out their investigations in Zungaria. · Ho Kuo-tsung {ftJ ~ *'· Ha~ch'ing-a 

* rn lfRJ and Da Rocha proceede1 south-westwai:ds from Barkul, by way of 

Bogdo-ola and Erin-habirga-ola to Turfan, Ilalik and Karashar, an~l explored 

the. greater· and lesser valleys of the Khaidu-:(tau)-gol and YulduzC2
). The 

party reas.sembled at. Su-chou Jfflli 1-M and returned to the capitaIC3\ There is 

no· definite record of the field covered by Minggantu a] !J;; !iii and Fu-te 

7%' 1!;l.1. The results of this survey were submitted 111 Ch'ien-lung 21, 10th 

montl/4
). It was probably for the maps submitted by Ho Kuo-tsung ffiJ jfil] * 

on this occasion that Kao-tsmig composed his verses known as "Ch'ien-lung 

ping-tzu [ 21st year] yu-t'i Yu-ti-t'u shih" 1Ji!i ~ pg -=f- frr~ ~ ~ :f:-tf.!; ~L~'lf: 5)_ 

According to Gaubil, who was in Peking at the time, the party's researches 

covered 43 localities.C6
) (It has been described above how the work of Ho 

Kuo-tsung M ]fill * . and his party also included collection of material for the 

Hsi-yii-t'u-chih g§ :l~ !iii ~-) 

With the subjugation of the Mohammedan tribes in Ch'ien-lung 24, it 

was not long before a further survey of the area was put in _hand. A mission, 

which included, in addition to Minggantu a] !J;; f@J, d'Espinha and Da Rocha 

of the previous expedition, Wu Lin-t'ai ,[% ** * and Te Pao 1t 1:~, set out 

from feking in Ch'ien-lung 24, 5th montIP) and returned 11 months 

( l ) H. Bernard, op. cit., loc. cit. 
( 2) Ho Kuo-tsung Kuo-shih-pen-chuan ffiJ ~*~.Be. ;;j( 1¥J in Kuo-ch'ao-ch'i-hsien-iei

cheng ch'u-pien ~ if}j ~~!Im~ W ifilra 71; Bretschneider, Mediaeval Researches, II, p. 201; 
Pfister, Notices biographiques, II, p. 794. 

( 3) Pfister, op. cit., II, p. 77 4.; H. Bernard, op. cit., loc. cit. 
( 4) Ho Kuo-tsung Kuo-ship-pen-chuan fi'!f ~*~.Be. :;;fs: f~, cited above, note 16. 
( 5) See Kuo-ch'ao-yi.ian-hua-lu ~f}J ~.%=Ii if, Vol. 2, s.v. Hsii Yang f;J.:ffi. 
( 6 ) Pfister, op. cit., p. 77 4. 

( 7) Kao-tsung shih-lu ffe.i * ~ §',ffe, 5861 Ch'ien-lung 24, 5th month, Wt~- (May 26, 
1759). Kao-tsung sheng-hsiin ~ * ~ wlJ, 218. 
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Iater(1). This survey covered the area from Kucha, Aksu, Kashgar, · Yarkand 

and Khotan ( or Ilchi) to W akhan, Bolor and Badakhshan, as· well as Tashkent, 

Anclijan and NamanaganC 2
)_ 

Using the res11lts of these surveys and the maps brought back by the 

mission, the Ch'ien-lung Emperor supplemented the Huang-yi.i ch'i.:ian-lan-t'u 

~ ~ ½: }[ !II, and issued orders to the French J esuif missionary, Michel B,enoist 

(alias Chiang Yu-jen ~f :tz 1=), to make niaps of Chi11a on three scales. Details 

of this- project are to he found in a letter of Benoist,. believed to be of the 

end of the. year 1773c3)_ The medium and small scale maps were printed by 

wood-block,. while the largest were printed by copperplate. Pfister- and Prof. S. 

Wada 5f;r:J EEi m have. both shown that these copperplate maps. are in fact the 

Ch'ien-:-lung s.hih-san-p'ai-ti-t'u ~ ~ + .=: tlr- :f,tf! ffi1C 4). Since. the completion of 

these copperplate· maps is mentioned in a letter of Benoist, dated as early· as 

25- November 1770 (Ch'ien~lung 35,. 10th month; 9th day)C5l, if we take. Pfister 

to. be right when he assigns the beginning of the work of engraving to the 

year .1769(6), . the engraving of the plates would have been completed between 

Ch'ien-lung 34 and 35 (1769-70). Professor S. Goto ~lf.i:*:fti, in his 

( 1 ) Hsii Sung, f~ ;f:~, Hsin-chiang fu ?t1r J.11 Jl,iit, preface, comment. 

( 2) Hsi-yii t'u-chih rls :f~ fi\ffl }B;, 6, 7.; Lettres edifiantes, etc., nouv. ed. xxiv, p. 27~ 

n. 1.; Memoires concernant les Chinois, 1, pp. 399-400.; Baddeley, op. cit., loc. cit.; A. 

Herrmann, W e~tlander, etc., Southern Tibet, VIII, · p. 291-297. Bernard considers it ques

tionable whether a large scale survey was carried out on this occasion, but he is in error. 

See Bernard, op. cit., p. 473. 

( 3) Letters edifiantes, etc., nouv. ed. xxiv, pp. 381-383.; P. Pelliot, Les Conquetes de 

l'empereur de la Chine, TP., 1921 pp. 222--:223.; W. Fuchs, Materialen zur K.artographie 

der Mandju-Zeit, Monumenta Serica, III, P. 202.; Goto :f;'f:t ifi * t.\:E, Kenryu-tei Den !fit Mr 
1f.f ff, p. 178-180. 

( 4) Wada Sei 5Fl:f s=J ;W, Toa-shi ronso Plt:illf £e. ffm'~, pp. 573-575. Pfister, op. ciL, 

II, pp. 820-821. 

( 5) H. Cordier, Les correspondants de Bertin, TP., 1917, pp. 337-340, 1921, p. 220. 

( 6) Pfister, op. cit., II, p. 820, does not indicate his basis for this dating, but see 

p. 776, n. 1, where he mentiops Cibot's letter, dated 28 October 1770, quoted by Brucker, 

which says, "On vient de faire paraltre les cartes et les notices des pays nouv:ellement 

conquis, sans dire un mot · de nos Peres portugais qui les ont faites sur les lieux ouils 

etaient alles par ordre de l'empreur de la Chine". 
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Kenryu-tei Den {I,t pj: 1iJ 1lil-. (p. 178), does not indicate his grounds for ass_igning

this to 177 2 or thereabouts. 

According to the reference of Benoistm, one hundred copies of the Shih

san-p'ai-ti-t'u + .= :131: tit!. !@I must have been printed, involving 10,400 sheets, 

but the work was so rare, even in China'2', that it was difficult to form an 

idea of its scale. Happily, however, it was reprinted, in 1931, from the 

original plates preserved in the Peking Imperial Palace MuS"eum (:ft ;Jr i¥{ 8 tf 

lfo/J ft), and has become, · as a · result, · readily accessible to us today. The: 

description in Lu-t'ing chih-chien chuan-pen shu-mu says, "This map extends 

from the Indian Ocean 111 the south to 'Arctic Ocean in the north, from the 

Eastern· Sea in the east to the Mediterranean 111 the west. The whole map 

is several yeards wide, but it is divided into 13 sec.ti6ns, covering a number 

of sheets, de~rees of latit11de and longitude being indicated on each sheet. 

Based on K'an:g-hsi maps, it is both more exact and more inclusive than 

those, and is unrivailed by any previous ·maps." While the Huang-yii ch'iian

lan-t'u ~ ~ ~ Jt !@I of K'ang-hsi provided the basis for China proper, the 

maps of the bordering regions embodied the results of subsequent surveys. 

and researches. It is, however, an accepted criticism that its vastness of scale 

is not matched by its exactitude, a~1d we find the general verdict to be borne 

out when we compare it with atlases, which may be said to approach the 

Huang-yii-ch'i.ian-lan-t'u ~ }t ~ Jt !@I most closely, i.e. the Ch'ing nei-fu i-t'ung 

yii-ti-pi-t'u ffi- 01 $.f ~ i&E ~ tit!. f~ !@I or D'Anvill's Nouvel Atlas . de la Chine, 

etc. But this applies to the portions covered by the K'ang-hsi maps. When 

it comes to the Shih-san-p'ai-t'u + .= :}1f: ~ however, and the new delineations 

( l ) Letters edifiantes, 11ouv. ed. xxiv, pp. 381-38 4, 368, 424. H. Cordier, op. cit., 
loc. cit. 

( 2) See Sheng-ching tien-chih pei-k'ao ~ J.1'( .g4. itU {Ji 51#, I. Lu-t'ing chih-chien chuan

pen shu-mu i§~ ~ 0/J Ji 1'. :;?j., ~ I§, 5. Wen-1110-chai t'u-shu· ching-yen~lu :x_ ~ ~ ftm if: mfil mi 
~ (Yii-t'u chih shu ~ 00 z Jm). Lo Chen-yu Mm£, Wu-shih-jih-meng-hen-lu 11: i- 8 :');"t 

,it if, 4th month, 6th day (April 6, 1915). 
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o'f Chinese Turkestan, Ch'ing-hai w 1/if: and Tibet, it must be acknowledged 

that the work embodied, at least in its own time, the very highest geographi

cal 'knowledge, and that it brought for the first time into the light of day 

the geography of Central Asia, which had hitherto lain locked in darkness. 

On it was based the "Map of Central Asia," made by J. Klaproth, published, 

with funds provided by the Prussian Government, in 1836c1
) (Carte de l' Asie 

centrale dressee d'apres les cartes levees par ordre de l'Empereur Khian Loung, 

par les Missionaires ·de Peking·, et ·d'apr~s un grand nombre de notions ex-

traites et traduites de livres chinois par M. Jules Klaproth, 4 feuilles, grand 

aigle, paris 1836.)(2) The same geographer, Klaproth, translated and studied 

the informatioi1 contained in the Hsi-yii-t'u-chih gg 1i &ii ~ and other Chiqese 

geographical works. Indeed, when we consider how, until the latter part of 

the 19th century, the woi·ld's knowledge of the geography of' inner Asia was 

" dominated ·by the work of the Ch'ien-lung co-i.1rt(3), we cannot but acknow-

ledge the inimeasurable contribution to the advanceme1it of human know-· 

ledge, which those researches made. ·However, Klapi·oth's· map of Central 

Asia incorporates arbitrary alterations to the original, as is disclosed by a 

comparison of the Shih-san-p'ai-t'u + .=:. ~F &ii with the rep1~oductions· of 

Klaproth's map con·tained in the works of Baddeley and Hedi11.~4) RawlinsonC5 J 

( I) The year after Klaproth's death. But it is given as 1835 in Eyrees' Life of 
Klaproth (Biographie universelle, Supplement, LXVIII, Paris, 1841, p. 547 .) ; in Cordier, 
BS, 2nd ed., IV, 2805-2806, based on the preceding; and in Tanaka Suiichiro Earp~~ - ~f;) 

Shin.a-gaku no Enkaku ]!;[_ m ~ ID if!, 1jt (Tanaka Suiihiro Shigaku Rombunshl) Ea rp $ - ~~ 

JE. ~ Jilfn "5(_ ~' p. 184); Ishida Mikinosuke 15' Ea~ z £i;JJ, op. cit., p. 256. 
( 2) J. Klaproth, JA, 1er. Serie, 3, 1823 pp. 294-295.; J. ·H. Pl~th, Die Volker der 

Mands_chur~y, 2, Gottingen, 1831, p: 839 Anm. 1; A. von Humboldt, L'Asie centrale, 1, 
Paris, 1843, p. XXIV. But the original map, translated by Klaproth, · which later passed 
into Pauthier's possession, consisted of only 13 leaves, which showed that Klaproth never 
had the whole of the Shih-san-p'ai ti-t'u i- .:=:: m, :!:-I!!. Jffi. Cf. H. Benard, Les etapes, etc., 
Monumenta Serica, 1, 3; p. 495, note 146. 

( 3) A. von Hu_mboldt, op: cit., 1, II . .S. Hedin, Southern Tibet,_ III, pp. 43-44. 
( 4 _) Baddeley, Russia, Mongolia and China, 1, pp. clxx-clxxii.; S. Hedin, op. ciL, IY,. 

,pp. 43-44. 

( 5) H. G. Rawlinson, Proceedings of. R.G.S., 1836. 
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and Wood0 > have pointed out how scholars were long troubled by this.C2
) 

It may be mentioned that Klaproth supposed the Shih-san-p'ai-t'u + .=: tJI: fi! 

to have been published in 1760. He must have inferred this from the elate, 

Ch'ien-lung 25, 8th month (September-October, 1760) of the Imperia,l ·verses, 

which appear in . the jntroduction. But since the survey of the area of the 

Mohammedan tribes had been completed only three months earlier, we may 

be confident that it would not have been possible, by then to have published 

the copperplate Shih-san-p'ai-t'u + .=: t3F ffifl, of which the engraving of the 

plates would have required some time. 

On the Shih-san-p'ai-t'u + .=: tJI: ii, the place-names are all given in Chinese 

script, but there was also published · a· map of China, on which the place

l'iames in China proper c).re given in Chinese, and those in the outer territories, 

in Manchu script. This is the Ta-ch'ing i-t'ung-yi.i-t'u * m ~ iwE J..IJ!. ii, pre

served in the former India_ Office. This was sent,· in 1825, to the · library 

of the head office of the East India Company in London, by John Reeves, 

the Company's official in Canton. It is a large map in "ten very long rolls" 

(shih-p'ai + tJI:), made up of some hundred sectional maps, each roll being 

27 feet long.C?) W. Fuchs believes it to be one of the woodblock maps of 

China (mediurri .scale) made by Michel Benoist, and he points out that, among 

the .maps of China preserved in the Dairen Library of the . South Mai1churian 

Railway Company, there is a fragment which may also be supposed to be a section 

of suc~1 a map.C4
) This identification may well be correct. In Kuo-ch'ao kung-

( 1 ) J. Wood, Journey to the Sources of the Oxus, 2nd ed., Preface, p.V. 
( 2) Also see, for Klaproth's ma:p of Central Asia: W. Huttmann, J.R.G.C., J 844, p, 

119; H.G. Rawlinson, ibid., 1872,· pp, 476, 478; Catalogue de la B_ibliotheque de feu M. 
Thonnelier, Paris, 1800, pp. 525-526; V. de Saint-Martin, Memoire analytique1 etc. clans 
Julien, Memoire i,m; les contree~. occidentales, II, p. 254. 

( 3) W. Huttmann, Ori Chinese· and Eui·opean Maps of Chin<J,~ J.R.G.S., 1884, pp. 
119-120. J.H. Baddeley, op. cit., 1 pp. clxix-clxx, Separate Sheet, No. 17. · 

\ . . ' . -

( 4) Materialen zur I~artographie der Mandchu-Zeit, M.S., III, pp. 200-204, 201-208, 
pl. 3. The fragment concerned is listed as item 339 in the Shina Chizu Mokuroku x. ms 
r!1! ffiffl § t:fk published by the Dairen Library in October, 1930. It is described 'as ~ map 
of Shinkiang, (Manchu letterpress), woodblock, 1i1edium size. 
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shih hsu-pien ~1}li.J] 8 ~ ~ ;r,mi, 99, 1 oo, or Ch'ing nei-fu tsao-pan-ch'u Yu-t'u-fang 

t'u-mu ch'u-pien, rn FJ f{f H!t tl.$ r~ :W4 &B m filiil f=I i» ~;mi, etc., there is no mention 

of a map called Ta-ch'ing i-t'ung-yu-t'u * rrJ ~ ff!f, ~ /lliil, but Huang-yu-ch'iian

t:u ~ ]t ½ /mi! ( 01: H1,rnng-yu fang-ko ch'uan-t'u ~ :W4 Jj 1% ½ liNI or Huang-yu 

shih-p'ai ch'iian-t'u ~:ft+ :j-j!, ½ !iNI), ~ paper, ten rolls, with lines of latitude 

.a,nd longitude, are listed, with width of 1 ch'ih (R) 7 ts'un (,r) and lengths 

from 8 ch'ih (R) to 2 chang (3t) 6 ch'ih (R) 1 ts'un (,r). Since the name 

Buang-yii ch'uan-t'u ~~½&TI means the same as Ta-ch'ing ch'11an-t'u * rrJ 

:½ liN!, the map acquired by Reeves was probably one of these. But a point 

which does require clarification is that Huttmann dates this map abou_t 1760, 

;and Baddeley supposes it to have been published in 1760 or 176 I. This is 

·probably due, not to any specific year of Ch'ien-lung being stated on the 

-original map, but to the Imperial verses of Ch'ien-lung 25, 8th month 

,{September/October, 1760) pi'inted with it. These verses appear on . the first 

:roll of the Huang-yii-ch'iian-t'u ~ ~ ½ mr! (in ten rolls) preserved in the· 

]mperial Palace, which is. listed in the Kuo-ch'ao kung-shih hsu.-pien ~ ~}J 

·a -~ ~ ~;®, 99. These verses, moreover, also regularly appear on all maps. 

_produced· in the Ch'ien-lung period and on all subsequent maps which may 

,have been, to a greater or less degree, based thereon. This probably accounts 

for the way in which, whenever they refer to Ch'ien-lung maps, El1ropean 

..scholars confidently date them in 1760 or 1761. Michel Benoist's reference 

.suggests that all the maps, on the three scales, whether woodblock <?r copper

plate, were made at about the same time, while there is no evidence to support 

. ith.e statements of Huttmann or Baddeley that the woodblock ones alone were 

m<1;de ~s early as 1760. The fac~ is th~t the_• survey. party ,did no.t return to

.Peking until 1760, and it would have been quite impossible, in that same 

year, to have sorted out the results of their inves~igations and cqmpletecl the 

preparation of the blo_cks. It should be mentioned that the scale of the· 

woodblock maps was .four fiftl~s of. -that ·of the· c::opperplate 0~1es .. Compari~on 
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of reproductions of the India OHice map or the Dairen Library secti01ial map

with the Shih-san-p~ai-ti-t'u + .= ~I, :l:ili_ fiN] shows that not only are theie far 

fewer places entered on the smaller scale one but that, in general, it is .. 

considerably rougher. There is an article in "Memoires concernant les Chinois"C1
),. 

dated at Peking 27 July 1776, in which it is stated that the Ch'ien-lung 

Emperor origit1ally orde'red the preparation of a map from 100 large blocks,. 

in the hope of improving on the excessive smallness of previous maps, but 

that when this came from the press, it was found that the place-names it 

contained were too crowded and confused and, moreover, that many had been. 

omitted, and that he therefore instantly ordeted that an even larger scale map

be prepared. This probably refers to the ten roll woodblock and thirteen. 

roll copperplate maps. Nothing 'is known of the other woodblock map (i.e .. 

the smallest), but it seems certain that -at least three kinds of maps were 

produced, embodying the results of the field researches in the territory of 

Zungaria and_ the Mohammedan tribes. 

Surveys of Chinese Turkestan during the Ch'ien-lung period were not 

confined to those of Ch'ien-lung 21 and 24 to 25. In Ch'ien-lung 36, 9th 

month (Oct./Nov., 1771 ), the transfer of the Torgut tribes, from the Don. 

and Volga basins to Ili, provided the occas10n for ordering the missionaries 

to carry out a further survey of the reg1011. A lettet of Arniot, dated 4 

October 1772, mentions the' departure of missionaries for Ili five months, 

previously. C2) But nothing is ki1own of the identity of the missionaries con-

cerned or whether their findings were ever published. 

The Kuo-ch'ao-yiian-hua-lu ;J }tJ] I~ I!~ ( 2nd Volume) of Hu. Ching tJH-Jt 

lists a Hsi-yii-yii-t'u g!j ~ !'.4111 in one volume by Hsu · Yang 1i r~ ( an artist 

who worked iu the Hua-yuan if~ during the Ch'ien-htng period). A comment 

on the entry makes it clear that this production was connected with· the 

( 1) Memoires concernant les Chinois, II, Paris, 1777, p. 417. 
( 2) Memoires ·concernant les Chinois, I, Paris, 1776, p. 327. 
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:'Subjugation of the Zungars and Mohammedan tribes, but, just as in the case 

,,of the various Tai-ts'ai ch'ien-lung · shih-san~p'ai-t'u 1rfr 5ft fi P.t + .= t)I: ~ 

,(ranging from one to 21 leaves) listed in the Pei-ching jen-wen-k'o-hsiieh

·yen-chiu-so t'sang-shu chien-m1.1 . ~t ;Jt A 3'( f4 &fl: 1iff 5E fir fi~ ~ ffjJ §1 (Shih-pu 

~ %"-E, p. 82a.) it. is impossible to disc,:over anythi11g about its character, in 

~particular about its· relationsliip to the section of the copperj)late thirteen roll 

:m1ap covering Chinese Turkestan. 

III 

The compilation of the Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih ~ t~ rfd 3t ;t went on side 

])y side with, or as a by-product of, the compilation of P'ing-ting Chun-ka

erh fang-liieh -2¥- 5£ l~ rrt ffi jj ill* and Huang-yu-hsi-yii-t'u-chih ~ ~ gff tiJ fiEI] 7$, 

,the surveys of the territories of the Zungars and Mohammedan tribes and the 

preparation of maps of the new accessions. The Hsi-yp-t'ung-wen-chih is 

in 24 chapters (~) and may be described as a geographical, historical and 

biographical dictionary of the T'ien-shan Nan-lu J( UJ ·rn Rt and Pei-lu ~t !E:13-, 

Ch'ing-hai ff #j and Tibet. Its· contents are as follows: 

,Chapter 1. T'ien-shan Pei-lu J( UJ ~tit-, places. 

•Chapters 2. and 3. T'ien-shan Nan-lu 7:R.. UJ 1¥i n, places 1 and 2. 

,chapter 4. T'ien-shan Nan-lu J( UJ ITT R}, and Pei-lu ~t fil.tr, mountains. 

1Chapter 5. T'ien-shan Pei-lu x.. UJ ~t R}, rivers. 

Chapter 6. T'ien-shan ijan-lu · X.. UJ l¥i 1Hf, rivers. 

Chapters 7 to 1 O. T'ien-shan Pei-lu J( Lli ~t R.t-, Zungar persons 1 to 4 . 

. Chapter 11 to 13. T'ien-shan Nan-lu J( Lli l¥i fil}, Mohammedan persons 1 to 3. 

Chapter 14. Ch'ing-hai ff #j, places. 

Chapter 15. Ch'ing-hai ffmE, mountains.' 

·Chapter 16. Ch'ing-hai ff mE, nvers. 

Chapter 17. Ch'ing-hai w1fff:, persons. 
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Chapter .18. Tibet, places. 

Chapter 19 arid 20. Tib-et; mountains 1 and 2. 

-Chapter 2i and 22. Tibet, nvers 1 and 2. 

Chapter 23 and 24; Tibet, persons 1 and :2. 

The total: number of proper names included IS 3,lllCi)_ Each -of ,these,. 

IS first spelt in Manchu script and then in Chinese. This is followed by an 

explanatory note on the term, which includes; in the case of a geographical 

entry, its history, and, in the case of a person, his genealogical position, etc. 

The pronunciation is then given in Mongolian, Tibetan, Todo and Arabic 

script. These Manchu and Chinese phonetic renderings are used as standard 

spellings throughout the P'ing-ting Chun~ka-€rh fang-lueh 2f- JE $ !Jg JWj jj ITTa

aI1d Hsi-yu-t'ti-chih Tts ~Jt Iii i'5' and in subsequent official or private records or 

· glossaries. As is explained below, it was the pressing need for standardized 

spellings of ptoper names, confronting the compilers of the Fang-liieh 1i ma-, 

T'u-chih fiI;II i'5' and so on, which constituted one of the prime reasons for the 

compilation of the T'ung-wen-chih fp'j 3t i'5'. No particular comment is needed. 

on the Manchu, Chinese, M011gol and Tibetan scripts. The Toclo script, 

adapted from the Mongol for the purpose of rendering the pronunciation of 

the Olot dialect,c2) used an alphabet invented in 1684- by Zaya Pandita, a 

native of the Khoshut tribe,(3) "todo" in Mongol signifying "clear, 

lucid "(4). The Arabic script was used by the Mohammedan peoples, whose; 

language was Eastern TurkiC5) However, although these various· scripts were 

( 1 ) Catalogue de la Bibliotheque Orientale de feu M: Jules Thonnelier, Paris, 1880, 
p. 524, No. 3977 .; B. Laufer, Skizze der mancljurischen Literatur, Keleti Szemle, IX,. 
1908, p. 41.; Do., Loan-words in Tibetan, TP., XVII, 1916, pp. 431-435. 

( 2 ) What is ref erred to in the T'ung-wen-chih IP.I 3( ~ as Zungar language is known 
to Europeans as Kalmuck Mongolian. 

( 3) B. Laufer, Skizze der mongolischen · Literatur, p. 186.; Hattori Shiro Jj[t :gf$ Im ~f;,. 
Moko to sono Gengo ~ 15 t!::. k (1) ~ ~'- Tokyo, 1942, p. 256, etc. 

( 4) Ramstedt, Kalrnuckisches Worterbuch, p. 396.; Kowalewskii, Dictionnaire, III, p~ 
1838. 

( 5 ) A detailed explanation of the Todo and Arabic scripts is given in the Hsi-yii
t'u-chih Us :!:e~ 11 jR, 47, 48. 
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used, only one was used as the basic script for any one proper name. This 

principle is indicated in the following passage from the: Huang-ch'ao Wen

hsien-t'ung-k'ao ~ }!!}J Jt 1K §m ~, 218: 

"'We would point out. " • when the entry IS m Kalmuck, the basic script 

used is Todo, while the Tibetan, Mongol and Arabic scripts are merely used 

_to give phonetic equivalents. Where the entry is in Eastern Turki, the basic 

script used is Arabic, while the Tibetan, Mongol and Todo scripts are merely 

used to give phonetic equivalents. Thus in each case, mutatis nzutandis, both 

sound and meaning are elucidated." 

It is this multiplicity of languages and their phonetic representation, by 

means of the Manchu ·and Chinese scripts, which is meant by T'ung-wen IP] 

Jt or "linguistic universality." The Imperial preface, in the introductory 

chapter to the T'ung-wen-chih, explains this in the following terms : 

"By 'linguistic universality'· we mean an~_ extension of the function of 

the T'ung-w~n-yun-t'ung fRJ )t ~ if,Jc, the addition of the corresponding words, 

in the languages of the various tribes; serving to clarify the records of Chinese 

Turkestan and to bring them to public notice, :=:with all possibility of error, 

however slight, eliminated." 

The function of the [T'ung-wen-J yiin-t'ung [ [nJ 3t] ffi 7EJC, alluded to 

above, IS indicated in the following· passage in the Imperial preface to that 

work; where the efficacy of the Manchu and Chinese scripts, for spelling 

purposes, is mentioned, 

"In its alphabet of twelve basic symbols, Our dynasty possesses an all

embracing literary instrument. No sound can elude the phonetic combinations 

of which it is capable. It can express· any sound whatever with a precision 

and completeness, of which Chinese is incapable. This surely IS the summit 

of linguistic universality." 

For the study of Chinese Turkestan and Tibet during the Ch'ing period, 

the Hsi-yii t'ung-wen-chih g'§' :l:/ft Im )t 76; is an indispensable thesaurus. This 
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1s so, not only because it serves as a dictionary or gazetteer to the P'ing-ting 

Chun-ka-erh fang-lueh 2-P- Jt ~½ ~ ffi jj Ols-, Hsi-yu-t'u-chih E§ ~Iii~~ or Shih

san-p'ai-ti-t'u + .= j~p :L'!I!. /iW, or bacause it, constituted the standard for the trans

literation of proper names in subsequent works, but also because it complements 

and amplifies such works and is thus itself one of the basic sources for 

research into the history, geography and culture of Central Asia at the period. 

In the first place, the standardized Manchu and Chinese transliterations 

of proper ·names, in the T'ung-wen-chih FITJ )t 75;, ate accompanied both by 

the spelling of the words concerned in their origi1ial langtiage and by their 

phonetic equivalents in various othei· alphabets. Although these are not 

necessarily always accurate, their comparative study affords us a valuable clue 

towards the reconstruction of the pronunciation of the time. Further, no 

record of many of the proper names existed until the T'ung-wen-chih rnJ X ·~~ 

came into being, and in this respect, therefore, the value of the work is very 

great indeed. In particular, what, above all, gives the T'ung-wen-chih fn] 3t 

~ its highest historical value, are the details it provides of the genealogies 

of the Dalai Lamas and of the royal families of the Zungars, the Mohammedan 

tribes, Ch'ing-hai w N$ and Tibet. It is true that these appear, to some 

extent, also in the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih EN~ @ii~ and in the Ch'in-ting Wai-fan 

Meng-ku Hui-pu wang-kung piao-chuan ,ix 5E 1} TTf * 1.i ~ tHS 3~ 0 ~ fw., but 

the accounts in the T'ung-wen-chih fn] 3t ;ili: are the most thorough. When 

we compare the relevant portions of the T'ung-wen-chih )r-lj 3t ;f..;~ with the 

genealogies of the Zungars, which appear in P.S. Pallas' collection of records 

of the MongolsC1), compiled about the same time, we can readily see how 

extremely thorough are those of the former work. The same may be said of 

the genealogies. of the Mohammedan fribes, for which it has proved impos

sible to assemble such detailed information in spite of all the earnest enclea-

( I ) Sammlungen historischer Nachrichten iiber die mongolischen Volkerschaften, I, St. 
Petei·sburg, 1776, p. 29 ff. 
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:-vours of Oriental and Western expeditions sinc·e the encl of the 19th century. 

Reference to the material collected, for example; by Dufreuil de RhirisCl) or A. 

·v. Le CoqC2) makes this clear. The conquest of the Zungars and Mohammedan 

itribes was an eve1it of very- great ;sig1iificance for that part of the world, but 

the success with which the Ch'ing~ not content to stop at conquest, went on 

-to devote their energies to the preservation of ancient records, must also excite 

,our admiration. 

The T'ung-wen-chih fn] j( 7it is of imperishable value as a · sotirce for 

the study of the languages of Central Asia in the 18th century. First of all, 

-comparison of the transliterations in the six alphabets enables us to determine 

·the pronunciation of the symbols in the several scripts and the phonetic 

Telationships between the scripts, at the period concerned. Further, the 

-etymological comments·· appended to each term enrich our knowledge of the 

·vocabulary of the languages at that period, and so enable us to study· their 

:morphology. (Whether, however, the etymological explanations are accurate 

-or not is another question.) Since the end of the 19th century a number of 

· .scholars have carried . out research 011 the languages of this region, and some 

-of the results have been published. But before this, by' far the greatest con-

tribution to the study of the languages of the Zungars, the Mohammedan 

tribes and, especially, the Tibetans, was made. by the Ch'ing, · in particular, 

by the publications of the Ch'ien-lring period, of which the T'ung-wen-chih 

:is a shining example. 

In addition to its scientific value, the T'ung-wen-chih rnJ j( ;it has con

:siderable cultural and political significance. This is one aspect of the historical 

value of the T•ung-wen-chih l'nj j( ~ per se. As is well known, the K'ang

hsi Emperor and his successors, anxious to eliminate anti-Manchu feeling 

( I ) Dutreuil de Rhins, Mission scientifique clans la Haute Asie, III, Paris, 1898, pp. 

l ff. 

( 2) A. v. Le Coq, Volkskunclliches aus Ostturkistan, Berlin, 1916, p. 567. 
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among the Chinese, strove to imbibe Chinese culture and to translate Confucian 

.ideals of government into reality; with the same object, they attempted, on 

the one hand, to suppress anti-Manchu sentiments by the institution of a 

literary censorship and publicatio1i of an index . expurgatorius, and, on the 

other, with the publication of the Ta-i-chueh-mi'-lli * ~ tl: ~ it<, to propagate 

the theme that what is essential is "Virtue," not the '' man," and thus to 

point out the error of opposition to the Ch'ing on the ground of" their foreign 

extraction; ot again, with thy Man-chou-yiian-liu-k'ao. · iriri t3+! ilm iJf(;;f?J·, thev 

endeavoured to demonstrate fhat . the Manchu people were not inferior to the 

Chinese, in point of history and culture. But also, with the expansion of 

Ch'ing territory and the extension of their rule over a number of peoples,. 

the Ch'ing were at pains to emphasize that, however diverse in structure might 

,be the languages of the subject peoples, now covering almost the whole of 

eastern Asia, and of the Manchus, · there was not the slightest difference: 

betweeen them as media of expression, that there was no distinction of cultura1 

· level between the various peoples, and that there was nothing unnatural in the 

domination of the Ch'ing. One might call this the concept or policy of 

T'ung-wen fP] 3t or "_linguistic universality," which reached its high watermark. 

during the Ch'ien-lung period, with the compilation of such works as the: 

T'ung-wen'."yiin-t'ung fP] 3t ~ iwt; Ssu-t'i-ho-pi Ta-tsang-ch'iian-chou IZ9 fl ,g-. ~

* 1~ ~ ~, Man-wen Tsang-ching 1~ 3t fil *~, and, foially, the Hsi-yu-t'ung

wen-chih Es ii fAJ 3t 6 and Wu-t'i-ch'ing-wen-chien li fl n!r 3t ~- Neverthe

less, we cannot but feel that we have here, also, some reflection of the

Ch'ien-lung Emperor's personal literary or, rather, learned predilections. While 

far from being able to agree with Plath's view that the expeditions and con-· 

quests in Chinese Turkestan actually stemmed from the Emperor's interest 111 

foreign lands and languages, (1) we can readily judge the interest he had m 

( I ) J.H. Plath, Die Volker der Mandschurey, II, p. 829. 
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linguistic studies and the progress he made iri the study of Olot, Eastern 

Turki and Tibetan, by reference to the prefaces to the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih Bi i~ 

fil ~ 01; Yu-chih Man-elm Meng-kn Hai1-tzu san-ho-ch'ieh-yin ch'ing-wen-

.. chien f_&p ~ j~lj ~ ~ "ii iJi:. !:_P. .=: ,g.. -i;JJ Tff ifr 3t ~, or to the Irn~perial ·prefaces · to 

·the Hsi-yu-ti-ming k'ao-cheng hsu-shuo Bi~ :L'!I!. ~ ~ ~ ~ g;tc'o; Wu-ssu-tsang 

chi W ei-tsang ,\% ;!,lfr tiNi 13P frij gijf2
) or Hsi-yu-t'mig-wen-chih Bi :tiJ fAJ 3t ~- Thus 

these researches on the languages of Chinese Turkestan would seem to 

· have been not simply the continuation of traditional policy, but also to a 

great extent the outcome of the Ch'ien-lrnig Empetor's persmial inclinatiohs. 

But, however that may be, the territory of the Ch'ing reached just about its 

greatest extent with the accession of Sinkiang, and the Hsi-yu t'ung-wen-chih 

Bi :tiJ fA} 3t ~, which records the results of the diligent research on the languages 

of the area, serves, together with the VVu-t'i-ch'ing-wen-chien li 1/tt rn- 3t ~, 

as an admirable demonstration of · the concept of " linguistic universality", 

which constituted one of the basic elements in the cultural policy of the 

Ch'ing dynasty. The Hsi-yu t'ung-wen-chih Bi J~t fA] 3t ~ is thus a work of 

great importance 111 a number of respects, yet the circumstances of its com

pilation have generally been left in obscurity hitherto. My own researches 

are, indeed, also far from complete, but an outline is attempted below. 

IV 

The Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih Bi :tiJ fA] 3t ~ was originally p1:oduced as a 

work of reference for the compilation of the P'ing-ting Chun-ka-Srh fang-lueh 

Zp. 1£ 4~ Hi ffi jj lll1r-. The Imperial preface to the T'ung-wen-chih fA] 3t ~ 

makes this clear : " With the termination of the conquest of Chinese Turkestan, 

( I) In Kao-tsung yu-chih-wen ch'u-chi jWij * 1fr~ ~ ?f( W ~' 14, and Hsi-yii-t'u-chih rffi 

:!]J: !®1 ®, T'ien-chang ~ 1~, I. 

( 2) In Ch'in-ting Wai-fan Meng-ku Hui-pu wang-kung piao-chuan, 9, ~ '.ii:: tl-r-M ~ 
·ii [BJ ]'ij .:E.~~ 1¥ (Kuo-ch'ao-ch'i-hsien-lei-cheng ch'u-pien ~ f.f:l ~ r~ 5i:J 1~ 1JJ ¥Fni) 
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it was essential that there should be a record of the campaig~1s (1i flit). Since, 

however, the compilers were unacquainted with the languages of the Zungars 

and Mohammedan tribes, it seemed desirable that there should be some guiding 

work, by following which all risk of error and confusion would be eliminated. 

Accordingly, all necessary information concerning the Zungars and the Moham

medan tribes of the T'ien.:.shan Pei-lu ~ LlJ ~t filt and T'ien-shan Nan-lu x ill 

1¥.i fi}, together with Tibet and Ch'ing-hai W 1fij:, has been arranged under 

. topographical and personal headings, in such a way as to be comprehensible 

to anyone who can read Chinese." 

Similarly, the Hsi-yu ti-ming k'ao-cheng hsu-shuo I§~ :/:tg 4-; ~- m::t ~ rmc49
) 

says:. 

"It was feared that the inadequacy of material available to those engaged 

rn . the preparation of the account of the campaigns (1i ITlt) would . give nse 

to discrepancies., which., though initially. trivial, might ultimately result in 

far-reaching errors. The Chi..in-chi-ta-ch'en 1tr ~ 7( g were therefore command

ed to examine, verify and collate all information on the physical features of 

the terrain and on the personalities· of the various tribes inhabiting the area." 

Also, in Kuo-ch'ao kung-shih, · ~ :q;J] a Ee., 301,. there is the following 

•entry, doubtless based on the above: : "Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih I§ :ti [nJ 3t ~: 

In Ch'ien-lung 24 (1759), Chinese Turkestan was conquered, and compilation 

of an account of the campaigns _undertaken. Since the official compilers had 

no knowledge of the languages and scripts of tl~e various tribes, directions 

were given for the preparation of the T'ung-wen-chih [nJ 3t ~' which con

stitute a guiding work ... " etc. 

The reason for the inclusion 111 the Hsi-yii•-t'ung-wen-chih P-!j :lj IA.] 3t ~ 

of Ch'ing-hai W trlr and Tibet, which do not properly belong with Chinese 

Turkestan, was that the Fang-liieh -;; mt contains an account of the campaigns 

m those areas during the K'ang-hsi period. 

But the T'ung-wen-chih rnJ X ~ was not prepared solely for use 111 the 
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compilation of the Fang-liieh jj Ina-. A passage in the memorial bu Fu Heng 

{1/j '!.'tI in the introductory chapter to the T'ung ... ½'.en-chih rrtJ )t ~ makes it 

clear that it was also compiled to facilitate the preparation of the Hsi-yii-t'u

chih ~ i~ ii ;s;, 

In the prefatory directions to the Huang-yi.i-hsi-yu t'u-chih ~ gl!t g§' :l].__x fiffl 

iG- it app~ars that the spelling of the proper names is based throughout on 

the Hsi-yii-t'ung-wen-chih ~ :l].__x fn] )t ;=&;. It says "Minute care has been 

taken to follow the original meaning and to adopt the correct pronunciation, 

m complete conformity with the Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih g§' :l].__x fr:fJ )t iG-," 

We may weU suppose that the first difficulty encountered by the com-

pilers of the Fang-liieh jj Ola- or T'u-chih [il']J ~' when they addressed themselves 
. . \ 

to their task, would have . been that of dealing with · proper names. There 

wer~ probably even cases where it was difficult to decide whether a term was 

the name of a person, an office, a place, a mountain or a river. Probably 

their greatest difficulty lay in determining which, or the multifarious translite

rations used to represent a given term, was the correct one. There were even 

a number of cases in which, owing to the ethnological and corresFonding 

linguistic diversity of the inhabitants of Sinkiang, Ch'ing-hai w tf;f:: and T~bet, 

the same place would be called' by a coiresponding diversi~y of names. We 

may readily suppose· that .in these · circumstances the standardization of the 

phonetic representation of proper nan~es would have been acutely felt to l:e 

the most urgent task. It was further essential that there should be some 

means of determining, from the Chinese and Manchu transliteration, the original 

. spelling in the original language. This was. a sine qua' non, not only for the 

purpose of compiling the Fang-lueh jj ma- and T'u-chih IL;&-, but also for 

that of governing the new territories. The Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih g§' i~- fr:fJ )t 

~ was thus the inevitable outcome of such needs. What doubtless started 

as some sort of compilers' notes seems soon to have 1been transferred to a 

department of specialists for systematic compilation. 
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Similar wants·· must have been felt by those responsible for making the 

Ch'ien,-lung shih-san,-p'ai ti-t'u ~.t: Pi+.=: ::J;lf: :Lift /Efl. But, although there are 

naturally many cJ.greements in transliteration between the Map and the T'ung

wen-chih frfJ 3t ifs;, disagreements are even more numerous. In .particular, it 

i~ noticeable that the place-names contained in the T'ung-wen-chih frfj 3t ;rr: 

do not include all those which appear on the map. - Nor ai·e ·these discre

pancies between the T'ung-wen-chih frfJ 3t ifs; and the Map all: for there are, 

also, not a few discrepancies in transliteration between the T'ung-wen-chih 
' ' 

fP] 3t ~ and the P'ing-ting Chun-ka-erh fang-liieh 2p, 5E rfg Hi ffi j; mi. This, 

as is explained below, fa due to the difference in time between the completion 

of the three works, the Map having appeared first, then the Fang-liieh j; rui, 

and, last, the T'ung-wen-chih frfj 3t ~, which had been subjected to constant 

rev1s10n. In contrast to this, the T'ung-wen-chih frfJ 3t ~, the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih 

gs :f;g,j &iII ~ and the relevant portions of the Ta-ch'ing-i-t'ung-chih -jc fF!r- {@t ~ 

(in 500 chapters ~) are completely uniform in ther transliteration. This was 

simply due to the revision of the three having proceeded together ( or that of 

the fast two having waited on the final revision of the T'ung-wen-chih fq] 3t 

~). Klaproth says that when the difficulty arose of writing the place-names 

on the maps of the territory of the Z ungars and Mohammedan tribes in 

Chine.se characters, a special department was set up to investigate and list all 

· place-names and that its work took in names of persons and offices as a side

line. Cl) Herrmann states that the T'ung-wen-chih frfj 3t ~ was compiled as 

a lexicon, from which to discover the original spelling of the names tran

sliterated in Chinese on the Shih-san-p'ai ti~t'u + .=: ::J;lr, :rift fiill!. CZ) Both these 

statements are· erroneous in attributing to the T'ung-wen-chih frfJ 3t ifs; a close 

relationship with the Shih-san-p'ai-ti-t'u · + .=: ::j;l~ :f1f!. ~ alone. 

The most obscure points in connection with the T'ung-wen-chih 'In] 3t ~ 

( I ) JA., 21ue Serie, VI, 1830, pp. 5-6. 
( 2) Southern Tibet, VIII, p: 378-379. 
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:are the dated of the inception and conclusion of the work. We might suppose 

.that, since the compilation of .the P'ing-ting Chun-ka-erh fang-lueh Zf5- 5£ tf§ IT& 

1ffi jj lllB" had started as early as Ch'ien-lung 20 (17 55), that of the T'ung-wen

-chih fA] 3t ~ would have begun very shortly afterwards. However, in the 

'Ssu-k'u-ch'uan-shu tsung-mu 't'i-yao Im ,Li1f ½:ff*·~ § :r! ~ 41, in the Ssu-k'u 

,chien-ming-mu-lu ~ - rJ.i a}:3 § if, 4, in the Huang-ch'ao Wen-hsien-t'ung-k'ao 

~ l;J 3t ~ il1i ~, 21s, and in the Ch'ing-shih-kao I-wen-chih m ~ ftrfj ~ 3t ~; 

we read "Compiled at Imperial command, Ch'ien-lung 28 (176.'3).'' (In the 

Ku-kung Tien-pen-shu-k'u hsien-ts'un--mu 1tc 8 ~*it ,11![ :m i(J: § 2nd vol. p. 

1b., we find, "Compiled and published, Ch'ien-lung 20,' 7 but 20 must be a 

-corruption of 28.) However, in Kao-tsung shih-lu i2j * l'.f ~' 722, under 

the date, Ch'ien-lung 29, llth month Ix;$ (Nov. 23, 1764-), there 1s an 

·entry concerning the rev1s10n of the Ta-ch'ing-i-t'ung-chih * rn ~ ®'B ~ m 

which appears the following, m the form of a reply from the Chiin-chi

.ta-ch'en 1J[ tl * g: "But revision of the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih ~ :@jt /iiiII ~ must 

.await completion of the T'ung-wen-chih l'f:rJ 3t ~, now in process of com

pilation." etc. m 

This shows that in Ch'ieri-lurtg 29 (1764) the T'ung~wen-chih fAJ ·x ~ 
was still being compiled. Moreover, the Wu-ssu-tsang; chi;, Wei-tsang .· .~ Jl:Jr P-ii'Z 

•~P fr fit written by Kao-tsung,C 50 ) is quoted in Hsi-tsang tsunfchuan ~ trl w,~ 

ft. in the following way : 

"Ch'ien-lung 29th year. The Wu-ssu-tsang chi Wei-tsang .I% Wr wi IW fftjj

iZ in the Ch'in-ting Hsi-yi.i-t'ung-wen-chih ~ 5£ ~ ~ fp] >( ii5', says, ~ In the 

compilation of T'ung-wen-chih l'f:rJ 3t ~' which we have ordered, Tibetan place

names etc. are to be classified, and included,· with Chinese spellings, . In 

writing the present article, it is Our purpose to point the way.'" ' 

·., · This tells us that compilation of that part of the . T'ung-w.en-chih IA] 3t 

( I) See also the 500-chapter (®) Ta-ch'ing-i-t'ung-chih t,;. frlr - i\\tE ®, introductory 

•chapter. 
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~, which concerns Tibet, did 'not begin until Ch'ien-lung 29. This dating· 

of this piece by Kao..:tsung is not found in Yu-chih-wen erh-chi z[E[J ~ 3t = *,· 
5; where the sa·me piece appears, so that it was probably added by the compiler 

of the Wang-kung piao-chuan :::E (j_~ ~ fl/i, but in the light of the entry in the 

Shih-lu Ji: it< to the effect that the T'ung-wen-chih lll] 3t ;t, was still in 

course of compilation at that time, ,ve may suppo~e it to be correct. We 

cannot, thel'efore, take the "Compiled at Imperial Command, Ch'iei1-hmg 28" 

of the Ssu-k'u-t'i-yao Im n1[ t! ~ etc. to mean that it was co1i1pletecl ·in Ch'ien-· 

lung 28. 

There have been three theories on the dating of the completion of the 

Hsi-yii-t'ung-wen:chih I§ :ii fP] 3t ~- The . first gives Cl~.'ien-lung 28, the 

secorid,. that of B. Laufer, gives 1_776 (Ch'ien-lung 31), and the th_ird, that 

of Klaproth, gives Ch'ien-lung 36 (1771) or earlier. The difficulty of sustain

ing the first ·of these has been explained above; Laufer states that the T'ung-wen

chih fPJ )t ~ was a compa1'.ative dictionary of six languages,. p1.,1blished in 1776,. 

in which were included 3,111 pl.ace-names of Central and Western Asia, and 

he dilates on the value of the work.Cl)_ He does not indicate the grounds, 

for his statement, -which, however, is that of so eminent an authority on 

Manchu and Mongol documents, that even such a schola~ as W. Fuchs adopts 

it as a theory. CZ) The statement is, however, no more than a heedless tran

scription of the note on the Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih .I!! :l:frj fA] 5t.. ~: in the 

catalogue of Jules· Thonnelier's JibraryC3); Laufer eve11; in fact; identifies 

Ch'ien-lung 28 with 1766 instead of 176.'3, owing to the rniscalculatioi1 in 

the chronological table in that catalogue. · The figure of 3,111 also appears 

( 1 ) Skizze der mandjurischen Literatur, Keleti Szemle, IX, 1908, p. 41.; Loan-words. 
in Tibetan, TP., XVII, 1916, pp. 434-435. 

( 2 ) Beitrage zur mandjurischen Bibliographie und Literatur, Tokyo, 1936, p. 91. 
Der J esuiten-A tlas der Kanghsi-Zeit, etc., (Monumenta Seri ea, Monograph Series IV) Peking, 
1943, p. 77: in this work, the year 1763 is adopted. 

( 3) Catalogue de la Bihl1otheque Orientale de feu M. Jules ·Thonnelier, Paris, 1880, 
p. 524, No. 3977. 
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m the. note. The essential part of the · note is as follows : 

" K'in ting Si yu Thoung wen tchi. Dictionnaire descriptif des contr~es 

centrales et occidentale·s de I' Asie, en six langues ; redige et publie par order 

imperial. 24 kl.ouan, · en 8 pen ou vol. in-4, clans une enveloppe. Edition de la 

28e annee Khien-loung (1766) ... Le nombre de ces noms de lieux, de territoires, 

de m01itagnes, de fleuves, lacs et rivieres, et d'hommes historiq.ues, .. . s'tdeve 

a J,111 . .. " 

Many of the books concerned with China in Thonnelier's library were 

acquired by the purchase of Klaproth's collection,(1
) and it is quite probable 

that this Hsi-yu-t'ung.:.wen-chih £El" :!:jJ [I§'.] )t ~ · was one of these. As 1s ex

plained below, Klaproth was the first person in Europe to make use of the 

T'ung-wen-chih [I§'.] )t 75;: The catalogue of the sale of Klaproth's collection 

was published, after his death, by the Merlin bookshop in Parisc2). The 

titles of the oriental works were rendered into French by C. Landresse and 

-Baid·-to-~-have-bee1r-accompm1ied·-by-bri-ef-explanationsc3)_ Having been unable 

to inspect this catalogue myself, I have not established whether the note in 

the Thonnelier catalogue, or its error, wer_e already present in the Klaproth 

catalogue. But, in any case, the I 766 dating must be rejected as due to a 

complete misunderstanding. 

The basis of Klaproth's dating, 1772 or earlierC4
), was probably the 

following refere11.ce in the Imperjal Preface to the revised Ch'ing-wen-chien 

;~ X lit, written on Ch'ien-lung 36, 12th month, 24th day (29january 1772): 

"In the course of com1nenting on the T'ung-chien-chi-lan ~ lit IL.ii ~ 

the necessity of investigating the inaccuracies in the translations in previous 

histories · obliged Us to order the preparation of revised wotks on the J uchen 

. ( I ) Ibid., p. v. 

( 2) Catalogue de la Bibli'otheque de Klaproth, en 2 parties in 8°, Paris, 1·839. 

( 3) Biographie univ~rselle, LXVIII, p .. 547 .; Bretschneider, Botanicum Sinicum, 1, 

pp. 47, 50, etc.; L. Pfister, Notices bi6graphiques et bibliographiques, II, p. 1000. 

( 4) JA., 1824, p. 330. 
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(~) and Mongol (:Jt). languages. . The results o_f this w_ork :were s_ubseq~1ently 

enlarged and· expanded,. on the occasion of the preparation of the Preface to 

the Hsi-yii-t'ung-wen-chih 1§ :l]j fA] 3t ~ and other works." 

This shows that the Imperial . preface to the Hsi-yii-t'ung-wen-chih ]§ 

~ fA] )( ~ had already been written at thi~ da~e, . and it leads oue to sup.I?ose 

that th~. body of the work may, therefore, also have been completed by this 

time. We can tell that the , revised Ch'ing-wen-chien tr!r 3t ~ was available 

to Klaproth from the detailed description of it, which appe~rs in Verzeichniss 

der chinesischen· und mandjurischen Bucher und H~ndschriften der konigl. 

Biblothek zu Berlin, Paris, 1s22. p. 61-117, compiled by Klaproth. 

But in the parallel Manchu text of this preface, we find: Jai wargi ba 

i her gen be emu obulza ejetun i jer-gi bitlze i 'futucin arara te, "Now, when 

We are about to write a preface to a kind. of geographical. treatise . in which 

all the scripts of Chinese Turkestan are brought together. .. " . Strictly inter

preted, this means tha~. the preface to the T'ung-wen-chih f P.] 3t -~ had not 

yet been written. Moreover, there are many cases, among works compiled 

at Imperial command during the Ch'ing period, in which the writing of. the 

preface and the completion of the work were not sin1:ultaneousCl), so that, 

even though we provisionally date the preface to the T'ung-wen-chih fpj 3t 

~ at the end of Ch·ien-lung 36 (1771) or the beginning of Ch'ien-hmg 37 

(1772), we cannot positively assert that the work itself was completed at 

about this time. However, taking other factors into consideration, I conj_ec

ture that compilation of tl1e first version of the T'ung-wen-chih fA] 3t ~ was 

completed at about t-his time 

The view that there were two successive vers10ns . of the Hsi-yi.i-t'ung

wen-chih ]§ ~ fpj 3t ;is': is supported by consideration of such features as the 

following:• in T'ung-wen-chjh fpj 3t ~ chapter 1, a note on ~ fjJ =.It (Gulja, 

( 1 ) Cf. W. Fuchs, The dating of Chinese Books, The conference of the Junior 

Sinologues, London, 1950, pp. 11-13. 
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.111· the T'u-chih /mil ;is;, fnl ·jJ ~:L) · says, "The old transliteration was fi!tYr~~ :}L" 

(22, b.); a note on 14i~ f.J; WB }lfr (Yulcluz or Yulclus) says, "The old translite

mtion was -;ft~ WB M" (25, a.); in chapter 2., a note on tl: ]ffi :-fir (Turfan) 

says, "The old · transliterq,_tion was ttf: 1§', ::ffi:" (s, b.); a note on ~I [(fl~ lb 

(Kt:u;ungla) says, '' The old transliteratioit was fl ffi :/@J "· (14, b:); a note on 

~ ~IJ ;tc (Sairam) says,·" The old transliteration was 1f £ ;K '·' (13. b.). (Many 

·similar· examples exist.) The dedicatory ·verses and titles of the Chun-hui 

liang-pu-p'ing-ting-te-sheng-t'u i'jg [eJ iW 'ff[) 2P JE qi n¥i~ ~ are elated from Cli'ien

.lung 23 and 24- to 30 (17 5g.:....1755)C1), and the entries all agree with what 

is given as the "old transliteration" in the T'ung-wen-chih -IA] )t ;is; or T'u

·chih ~ ;is;. Again, both on the Shih-san-pai-ti-t'u + .=: :k}f- :l:lf!. mfl, which may 

_be supposed to have been completed in Ch'ien-lung 34 or 35 (1707 or 1770), 

.and in the P'ing-ting · Chun-ka-erh fang-lueh 2P 51:: i':fg ~ ffi jj !IlB" completed 

.between Ch'ien-lung 35 and 37 (1770 and 1772), the "old transliteration" 

~survives. This can · only show that, at that time, the "old transliteration" 

was not yet regarded as "old." · Further, Fu Heng 1-f. 'l'.N., -who, as chief editor 

;of the T'ung-wen-chih IA] )t ifs;, Wrote the memorial in the introductory 

-chapter of the present ·version, died · in Ch'ien-lung 35; 7th month (Aug./ 

Sept., I 770)(2). Again, the T'ung-wen-chih IA] )t ifs; was really compiled as 

:a. haiidbook for the compilation of the Fang-lueh jj U!B", which was itself 

-completed between Ch•-ien-lung 35 and 37 (1770 and 1772). Consideration 

of all these circumstances suggests that the T'ung-wen-chih IA] )t ifs; was 

-complete or ~n- its final stage of conipilation, by Ch'ien-lung 35, 7th month 

-when Fu Heng '(IJ1. '/1[ died, and that, by the end of Ch'ien-lung 36 (1771) 

-the request for· an Imperial preface ·had been submitted: According to Shu-yen-

( 1 ) See Ishida Mikinosuke ;fi EEi ~ z WJ, Pari Kaicho Kenryu Nenkan Jun-kai ryobu 

Heitei Tokusho-zu ni tsuite ->, 9 M IB!f; ¥Z: Mr~ rm1 ~ [BJ iW $ :zp:. 5:E: 1~ WJ: fr&l re J?.Jt v' --c, Toyo 

Gakuho JIU=r-~~' IX, no. 2.; P. Pelliot, Les {Conquetes de l'empereur de la Chine~, TP., 

XX, 1921, pp. 18.'3 f[ 

,( 2) See Kao-tsung shih-lu ~ * j{ ~j 864, same month. 
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hsien-sheng nien-p'u ill Jitt :9e ~ &j::: it, compilation of the Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-'' 

chih 5 ~ frf] 3t ~ was begmi at command in Ch'ien-lung 25, 11 th month 

(D~c. 1760/Jan. 1761) and completed i11 Ch'ien-lung 31, 4th month (May/June,_ 

1766); and Slm.:.yen ill Ji, i.e. Wang Ch~ang 3:: 7]{!, · who had been a member 

of the editorial staff, was promoted to the first grade f~r his distinguished 

contribution to the' work of compilation. The basis for these statements is 

not clear, but ·it was a · matter of such irnpol'tance in the career of Wang 

Ch'a.11g 3:: wI that there must have been· some · reliable foundation for them. 

It seems likely that in Ch'ien-lung 25 (1760) the compilation of the T'ung-· 

wen-chih In'.! 3t ~, as a handbook for the compilation of ·the Fang-lueh jj mi 

was put m hand, that in Ch'ien-lung 2s (1763) it became a~1 independent 

undertaking, and that, finally, in Ch'ien-lung .'31 (1766) it reached one stage 

of completion. Probably the reason why the Imperial preface was not written 

until the end of Ch'ien-lung 36 or in the following year, was that at about. 

that tinie priiiting of the P'ing-ting Chun-ka-erh fang-liieh .zp.·jt ~ !Ji; ffi jj mi 

for p~blication began, and, with that, the T'ung-wen-chih IWJ 3t ~ began. to 

become more generally known. There is a fragment · of the first version · of 

the Hsi-yii-t'ung-wen-chih f§ ~ frf] 3t ~ in the British Museum, but this 1s 

discussed in Appendix II. 

But for some reason, the T'ung-wen-chih frf] .;st ~ was not published .iJ 

this time, and so its revision continued even after this date. This w_as perhaps. 

because, with the completion of the map and the Fang-lueh jj llfi, some di$agre

ement was voiced on certain points .of transliteration, or possibly because the 

discovery of a certain amount of divergence between the transliteration of the 

map and the Fang-liieh jj mi suggested the necessity of further revision. 

Although the divergence between .the map and the Fang-lueh jj mi readily 

emerges from a comparison of the· two, we may infer from the following ex

tract the applicatioris for revision of transliteration began somewhat later; 

Kao-tsung shih-lu ~1 ff~ jf {&'fe, 1132, for Ch'ien-lung '46~ 5th month ,it ~:1 · (June 
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·27, 1781) says, 

·" Gh'o-k'o-t.'o t.-~ 5l t"E has submitted the proposal that the spelling of ~ F,riJ 

'Wit ffi in ,\% 1t b~ changed to ~ JTTiJ g§' ffi ~ ffi, ( the former of the two ffi should 

perhaps be deleted), and that the spelling of * ~U yj; ffi 'be changed to Ilg- ~J 

I§~ ffi. These place-names should have been revised to accord with. the 

Mohammedans' · pronunciation, but the names. ~ F,riJ ~ft ffi and Ilg- ~U iY ffi have 

long been erroneous, and Ch'o-k'o-t'o n\f "JZ f:£ has proposed emendations. But 

· Our memory suggests that a close approximation to the original pronunciation 

-of the Mohamniedans would he attained by altering ~~~ft ffi to ~t W iY -~m 
. and Ilg- ~iU lY ffi to nt flltiU iY ffi/' -

However, ·* ~ ~~ -IWl (Y angishar) appears on the Shih-san~p'ai-ti-t'u + .=: 

.f)f:,ttftblfil as :'#.UAJ~ffi, in the .Fang--lueh jjPfs- (e.g. main section, 66, 20 b.) 

.. as ~ 1% ~ ffi, and, likewise, in both the T'ung-wen-chih 1RJ >( ~ (2, 15) and 

: T'u-chih !iffi ;'is( ( 1 7, 2 6 a.) as ~ ~ llii ffi ; 11@- ~U lY ffi appears .on the Mcip as 

11@-t.{UY=ill, in the Fang-liieh jjUf{3- (e.g. main section, 70, 9) as·IJ@-WUi.Pffi, and 

. in the T'ung-wen-chih IRJ >(_ iG- and T'u-chih ~ iG- also as 11@- ~U i'Y ffi ; _ and 

the Emperor's memory would seem to be inaccurate; but, in any case, . it is 

,. clear that constant efforts_ were made to make the transliteration of Sinkiang 

._ place-names as phonetically accurate as possible. 

'What, then, was the. date· of completion of the second vers10n (i.e. the 

-current version) of the _T'ung-wen-chih IRJ 3t ~, which resulted from, this 

.. continued editorial activity? In the Imperial preface, dated Ch'ien-lung 45., 

1st month, 10th day (Feb. 14, 1780), to the Yu-chih Man-elm Meng-ku Han

·tzu san-ho-ch'ieh-yin ch'ing-wen-chien ;fii=p ~ Y~Ti ~ ~ 1i r1li:. .q: ~ ,g..-_m %~ lfir X ~~' 

.after emphasizing how differenc½ of language should afford no ground for 

·mutual hostility, the Emperor proceeds, "It was for such reasons that We 

-.commanded the preparation of revised works on the J uchen (~) and Mongol 

{Jc) language~; and Our purpose in compiling the Hsi-yii-t.'ung-wen-chih r.§' 

J~ IRJ 3t iG- is similar." 
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And in the parallel Manchu text he says : " Celi wargi ba lzeregen be emu;. 

obulza ejetun i bitlze weilebulzengge gemu ere jurgen k.a£," "And Our purpose 

in having commissioned a geographical treatise, in which all the scripts of 

Chinese Turkestan should be brought together, is similar.'' " Weilebuhengge " 

is a verbal noun, with past sense, of 'weile-' which has the causative auxi-

liary suffix 'bu ', and the literal meaning is ' the act of having caused to 

make.' However, it is not clear whether this means that the T'ung-wen-chih 

rm 3t ~ had been completed,. or whether it means that the order for its com-

pilatio.11 had been issued. But. I have fortunately been able to establish that 

at this time the T'ung-wen-chih IA.])'(~' together with the T'u-chih !II~,. 

had been compiled ·and. was undergoing recopying or printing. This emerges. 

from the text of a memorial of Ch'ien-lung 47, 2nd month 27th day (April 

9, I 7 82) which 1s included in Pan-Ii Ssu-k'u-ch'iian-shu , tang-an tef;P:11! ll9 ~ 

~ ~ w; ~' (Vol. I, p. 83), in which_ are collected the archives relating to the, 

compilation · of the Ssu-k'u-ch'uan-shu 1I9 Jj][ ~ ~: 

"Acting on His Majesty's command,- we approached the departments respon-

sible for the compilation of still uncompleted works or of works which might 

or might· not yet have been published or incorporated in the Ssu-k'u-ch'uan

shu II9 ~ ~ ~- We submit herewith an itemised list of works concerned, as .. 

a result of the answers to our enquiries, forwarded by the Wu-ying-tien 

fEt ~ F~, Han-lin-yi.ian ~ ** ~,. Fang-lueh jj Ula- Office· and other departments 

concerned. We await further commands. In obedience to the injunction we. 

received, we are making an investigation every· two months and reporting the 

result on each occasion. Our report follows : 

Items of w:hich compilation is complete, now m course of recopymg or 

printing ; Huang-yu-hsi-yu-chih ~ :Ji f§ :ij ~ ; Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih f§ t_t. 

fAJ 3t ~; Je-ho.;chih ;J;1~ triJ ~; Yin-yun-shu-wei W ~ Ml; 11:; Man-elm Meng

ku Han-tzu san-'ho-d1'ien-yin ch'ing-wen-chien rrlr:i FJ ~ 15 llli ~.=:it -:!;I] 1t 

n!r 3t 1~; P'ing-ting Liang-chin-ch'uan fang-li.ieh 2f- 5.E Fffi 5€ JI] jj Ula-; T'ung--
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chien-chi-lan ~ ~U Ji:; Liao Chin Yuan san· shih .:il1 ·:ili:•ft .= ~; Ming

shih pen-chi · a)1 ~*me.; Ming-chi kang-mu a)] me. tlifii § ; Hsii Wen-hsien

t'ung-k'ao ~ >C Ille :irn *; Liao Chin Yuan Kuo-yu-chieh ~ ·1%: ft~ mf jfj!fr; 

Meng-ku Yuan-liu ~ 1i thsi VIE; Sheng-ch'ao hsun-chieh-chu:.ch'en-lu ~ wJ 

§fiJ fp ~ Ea {Mfr. 

Items in course of· compilation : 

K'ai-kuo fang-lueh Im Ill jj Ill*; Ta-ch'ing.:i-t'ung-chih * m ~ ~ ~ [ 13 

items in all~ of which the remainder are here omitted.] 

Items alr~ady completed and incorporated in the Ssu~k'u-d1'uan-shu 

izg }$ ~.: 

. Ma1vchou-chi-ssu-shu im tl+I ~IDE_.; Kuo-tzu-chien-chih ~ -=f- ~ ~ ; Lin

. ch'irig-chi-lueh f!~11N me. Ill* publication comleted by Wu-ying-tien :IT.c ~ htt. 

This passage is followed by details of the 13 items in course of compilation, 

showing the amount completed to date and the estimated date of completion 

of the remainder. The whole passage is a consolidated statement of progress 

reports on compilation and printing, required from the Han-lin-yiian ~ ** ~Jt, 

the Fang-li:ieh· jj Ill* Office, other Offices responsible for works compiled at 

Imperial commond, and the W u-ying-tien :lEC ~ btt. There is therefore a 

distinction, in the items listed as "compilation completed, now in course of 

recopying or printing," · between those which were complete but still undergo

ing recopying· and· those which had been recopied and were in the press. To 

which of these two categories the T'ung-wen-chih IWJ >( ~ belonged, is not 

clear, but at least its compilation was complete at this date. It may be 

mentioned that, according to the decree in the introductory chapter to the 

Hsi-yu-t'u-chih g'.lf :1:sJ ~ ~, a decree of Ch'ien-lung 47, 5th month, 10th day 

(June 2 O, 178 2) ordered that the . Hsi-yii-t'u-chih g's :I:sJ Iii ~ be passed to the 

Wu-ying-tien :IT.c ~ .w-&'. for printing and for incorporation m the Ssu-k'u

ch'iian-shu ITTJ ,rf ½ {It. Thus the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih gs :lglt ~ ~, when mentioned 

in the avove archive, was probable one. of the items undergoing recopying. 
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The above considerations suggest that t.he "Compiled by Imperial com

mand, Ch'iei1-lung 28" of the Ssu-k'u-t'i-yao (@ )l1f t! ~' etc. may be inter

preted as meaning that in that year a decree was issued ordering its <;:ompilation 

as an independent work. (l) It would seem: that the Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih 

ES :lJ% fR'.I Jt ~ was undertaken in the first place as a handboo}s for the compilers 

of the P'ing-ting Chun-ka-erh fang-lueh Zp 5E ~ ll!;· ffi 15 iui but that it rapidly 

became an independent project, and that when the need was felt of something 

which might have a wider application, the formal detree 1q,vas issued, in Ch'ien

lung 28 (1763\ , Th½ Emperor, moreover, was extremely interested in the 

compilation of this work; he wrote the Wu-ssu-tsang chi Wei-tsang shuo 

-~ Wf 1r}Z:IW firilrri wt (Ch'ien-lui1g 29); he also wrote the Hsi-yu-ti-ming-k'ao

cheng hsu-shuo ES~.¼ t& ~ ~ ~ ~ ITTt in which h~ investigated the desirability 

of transliterating Yarkand as ~ ffi %C2), ·and, in general gave· the. project his 

guidance. The first version of the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih ES :lJ% fiNI ~-- was submitted 

in Ch'ien-lung 27 (1762) but with the start of work on the T'ung-wen-chih 

fP] Jt ~, it was subjected to fiirther revision in Ch'ien-lung 29 (1 764 ), at which 

time both T'u-chih ml ii!; and T'ung-we1i-chih fP] 3t ~ became · blue prints 

for the projected revision and enlargement of the Ta-ch'ing-i-t'ung0 chih 

*i'/!r-®1E~.c3
) Thus, while the turn of the years Ch'ien-lung 34, 35 (1769, 

1770) saw the publication of the Shih-san-p'ai-ti-t'u + .=: :j-:o]f; tili, fiffr] and the 

period Ch•ien-lung 35 ·· to 37 (1770--1772) saw the completion of the Fang

lueh J; JlJ1f-, the first· version of the T'ung-wen-chih ll\] 3t iffi · may also be 

supposed to• have come into being at about the same time by the encl of 

Ch'ien-lung 36 (1771) at the latest. But the T'ung-wen-chih fR'j 3t iffi and 

T'u-chih !ffil iffi were subjected to protracted revision, and Ch'ien-lung 47, 2nd 

( I) Cf. J. Klaproth, JA., 2me Serie, VI, 1830, p. 5. 
( 2 ) See note 49, above. 
( 3) Kao-tsung shih-lu iWlj 9.f.; jt ~fk, 722, Ch'ien-iung 29, !Ith- month rt; $ (Nov. 23, 

1764), and the SOO-chapter (i't%) Ta-ch'ing-i-t'ung-chih * lW ~ mtE ;-m, introductory .chapter. 
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month (March/April, 17 82) saw the completion of at least their second versions; 

which were then prepared for the press by the Wu~ying-tie11 :it·~ /jl& and 

at the same time incorporated: in· the Ssu-k'u-ch'uan-shu (Jg }-r~ 1£ :fi:. 

The work of compiling the Hsi-yii-t'ung-wen-chih. 1§ :l:J% ·lr.fJ 3t ~ went 

•On 111 the Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih-kuan 1§ :!Jij lr.fJ 3t ;iS; flt, ari · office specially 

:Set up for the purpose. It can only be said that the history and o'rganizatio11 

.of this office are wholly obscui"e, but the following Manchu passage in Tseng

ting ch'ing-weri-chien p'u-pien f@' ITT" jw )t fili'dr=Ufu (2, 38 b.)Cl) :is' translated 

.as Hsi-yu-t'ung~wen-chih-kuan g§' :!Ji_x; lr.fJ3t ~ ft : Wargi ainzan i ·· her gen be emu 

.obuha ejetun bithe-i ku~en; " Office for the compilation of a geographical ti:eatise, 

bringing together the scr~pts of Chinese T·urkestan." This is explained in the 

following terms: Wargi ainzan i gubci ba. na alin bira hoton hecen i julge te 

i gebu hergen be ilagafi emu obume bithe banjibmne arara ba be wargi aiman 

.z hergen be eniit obuha ejeiun bithe-i · kuren sembi, " The office· res.ponsible for 

dassif ying all the names, ancient and modern, of all the places, mountains 

rivers and towns of Chinese Turkestan, and-·c6mp:ilii1g · a book i'n which they 

.should all be brought together, is· what is meant by 'Office for the com

pilation of a geographical treati;,e, bringing together the scripts of Chinese 

Turkestan '." 

This is the first appearance of the term Hsi-yii-t'ung-wSi1-chih-kuan 

tff :fu_x; [AJ 3t ~ ]'.f2). According· to AmiotC3), or Ssu-k'u-t'i-yao, fill~ J3t ~; 41, 

or Kung-shih hsii-pien s.f!: ft ti, 92, the Tseng-ting · Ch'ing-wen-chien ii ITT" 

m 3t ~ and its P'u-pien nm tfu (supplement) were completed in Ch'ien-lung 

36 (1771); this office, therefore, was. clearly in existence before this date. 

Indeed, if, on the grotinds outlined above, one considers that the decree, 

ordering the compilation of the T'ung-wen-chih FA] 3t ~ as an independent 

(I) Professor Hanecla ?f~ Ea, Man-wa Jiten ;i/jg ;J:r:I l1i~~, p. 461. 

( 2 ) Ch'ing-wen p'u-hui, 1W ?k.1m 1Jt, 8, 46, left. 

· ( 3) Plath, Die Volker. der Mandschurey, II, 1831, p. 829 Arnn .. L 
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work, was issued in Ch'ien-hmg 28 (1763), the establishment of. the office· 

may be assigned to this .date also. 

Who, . then, were the persons responsible for the compilation of the. 

T'ung-wen-chih fnJ X ;rs;? Whereas· in the cases of the P'ing-ting Chun-ka-erh 

fang-liieh .2f- 3E fig !l;t ffi J; Ill}_ and Huang-yi.i-hsi-yu-t'u-chih ~ ~ 1m ~ /lliil iG~, de

taifo are given of those concerned in . their compilation, no such information 

appears in the Hsi-yi.i-t'ung-wen-chih g! :l:iij fnJ X ;rs;, and. we .are, consequently, 

in no position to discover their identity. We merely know, from the. Ssi.i-ku

t'i-yao ll9 It tk ~'. Kuo.:ch'ao kung-shih ~ ¥}] B ~ or the ·memorial in the 

,introduductory chapt~r to the T'ung-wen-chih [A] X ~, that the chief editor 

was. Fu Heng 1.f '[:I[. But Fu Heng 11 '/1[ himself died in Ch'ien-lung 35.,. 

7th month, and, although somebody must ha:ve succeedc;d him, it is wholly 

ol;>scure whp djd so. (Whoever it was would surely, like Fu Heng '(Jtt f&.,. 

have functioned simultaneously as chief editor of the Hsi-yii-t'u-chih g! ~ 

~ ~ ?) It does, however, seem likely, in view of the relcttionship between 

the T'ung-wen-chih fnJ ::3t ~ ancl the Fang-lueh J; Ill}, Map and T'u-chih fi] ~' 

that one of the people engaged on the latter works would have assumed 

responsibility for the T'ung-wen-chih fnJ X ~. In the preface to Twelve 

Poems on Chinese Turkestan by Ch'u T'ing-chang ~.@; ~ contai~1ed in San

chou chi-liieh = v+I -~mi,· 8, the following passage makes it clear that Ch'u 

~- was engaged on the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih e!i ~ WiJ ~ and T'ung-wen-chih r~ x ~ :. 
" I served as an official historian, and spent se_ven years working on the Hsi

yi.i-t'u-chih g! ~ fi] ;rs; and T'ung-wen-chih ~ X ~ . and examining material." 

Ch'u T'ing-chang ffi &! ~ not only appears with Ho Kuo-tsung fnJ ~ * and 

Ch'iu T'ing-lung liB &! p_i at the head of the list of compilers of the Hsi-yu

t'u-chih g! :l:iij fi] ~' but he also figures as the most zealous of the compilers 

of the Chun-ka-erh fang-Weh _qg !l;t ffi J; mi. Again, Wang Ch'ang ± ~~ served 

as compiler of the Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen.:chih r§ :ti rnJ X iis;, Ta-ch'ing-i-t'ung-chili 

* iflr- m1t $", Man Han .. Men,g,-ku Hsi-fan. ho-pi Ta-tsang-ch'Oan-chou fr,i',i i}t 
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These 

examples also show us the close interlocking of the editors· of the T'u-

chih Iii it5', · Fai1g-lueh · jJ ~ and T'un-g-wen-chih lrfJ )t il5'· Again, in the 

inttoductory chapter to the T'ung-wen-yiin-t'ung fnj )t ~ ®i5 there is a memorial 

submitted· by Yiin-fo ,it ffrlfe, Prince Chuang ft of Ho-shih 5f:I~ @!, dated Ch'ien

lung 14, 1st month, 3rd day, which informs us that Liu T'ung-hsi.i.n JU Mc !f1 

and Ho Kuo-tsung 1nJ ~ *' who were both experts in spelling, were ordered 

to compile a work entitled Hsi-fan yin-yiin fan-ch'ieh Es fir WM m -W ( a 

p1:edecessor of part of the T'ung-wen-yiin-t'ung lrfJ 3t ~ ;&E, apparently cor

responding to chapter 3. of that work, Hsi-fan Tzu-mu p'ei-ho tzu-p'u £§' * 
:::j: ·IJ]: .@c. -g-. -'=F, ~-) How closely these two were connected with the compilation 

of the T'u-chih Iii il5' and the Map needs no further emphasis,' but if we 

suppose them to have been previously engaged on the T'ung-wen-yun:.t,·ung 

fpJ 3t M ro1c, it would seem almost certain that when the compilation of the 

T'ung-wen-chih lrfJ )t it5', similar as it was to the T'ung-wen.:yun-t'ung fifJ 3t 

~ 1Wt -~as undertaken, they would have taken· part in the work and brought 

to it the wealth of thei:r kn6wled.ge and experience. Me.mbers of the Hui-t'ung

ssu-i;.kuan 1if fjrj ·izg ~i flt and lamas resident iri Peking probably also took a 

hand. The Yii-chih wu-t'i.:ch'ing;.wen-chien fm ~ li ii fr.lr 3t ~,C2
) ·of which a 

reproduction was recently issued. by the Toyo Bunko JR 1$ 3t !.$: is a rare work, 

of which the· only two copies in the world· are' the MSS in Peking Imperial 

Palace and ii1 the British Museum; it brings together all the words in the 

Ssu-t'i-ch'ing-wen-chien [/9 ii m 3t ~ and Tseng-ting-ch'ing-wen-chieri ~ tr 

( I_) Yiian Yuan ~;ii; :;t SMn-tao-pei ;j1qr if1 111$. m Kuo-ch'ao-ch'i~hsien-lei-cheng ~ ~A 1'fi 

l¥K !J,~ ~, 92; Eminent Chinese of the Ch'ing Period, pp. 805-807. 

( 2) · I am preparing an article concerning the compilation of the Wu-t'i-ch'ing-wen

chien. For the moment, see B. Laufer, Skizze d. mongolisch. Literatur, Keleti Szemle, 

1907, p. 177 n. 2: T. Haneda, Gotai Shinbunkan, Geibun; IV, 8: W. Fuchs i~ A~ia 

Major, VII, p. 478: E. Haenisch in Asia Major, X, pp. 59-93 and in Deutsche Akademie 

d. Wiss. zu Berlin, Inst. f. Orientforschung, Verofftl. 6, 1953: E. D. Ross, Dialogues in the 

Eastern Turki, Loncl. 1934, pp. VIII-IX: M. Ishida,Toshi Sosho, Tokyo, 1948, pp.294-295. 
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m 3t ~ and supplement, and includes Eastern T.urki m additio11: to Manchu, 

Tibetan, Mongol ancl; Chinese. The addition of Eastern Turki must have 

resulted frqm the ~-esearch on that language, in,itiatecl,in conjunction with the 

compilation of the T'ung-wen-chih IP] 3t ~- We may, therefore, suppose 

that there was also a close connection between the compilers of the Wu-t'i

ch'ing-weii-chien lift m 3t ~ and of the Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih .im ~ IP] Jt~, 

'though we have no detailed information on the point, 

The Fang-lueh jj mi, T'u-chih ~ ~, the Map and the T'ung-wen-chih 

-~ )t ~ had· not only editorial staff in common, for their sources would also 

have been l~rgely common stock. Ancient and rhodern records, collected in 

the field, together with reports from civil and military officials on the spot 

constituted the materials for the Fang-liieh jj !II*, T'u-chih ~ ~ and the Map, 

·and these would naturally have been available to the compilers of the T'ung

wen-chih fA.] 3t ~,. .whose work, proceeding at. the. same time, would have 

·involved the extraction, classification and arrangement of relevant items, determin

ing correct . transliterations, checking the . suitability of Chinese spellings, refer

ring to previous histories for the history of places, eliciting fresh information 

.from natives of the area who had come to PekingCD, arid, further, probably 

. instituting frequent reinvestigation of the ground. The following passage from 

. the directions to · the Hsi-yu-t'u-chih gs :!].J ~ ~ already cited, is probably 

precisely applicable to the editorial attitude of the T'ung-wfo-chih, 

In spite . of revision over a period of 2 o years, the transliterations and 

c'.tymological explanations in the Hsi-yu-t'urig-wen-chih gs :!].J fPJ 3t ~ involve a 

very large number of disputable points, but discussion of these .must be de

ferred, wl~ile a final word is devoted to the plan for a supplement to the T'ung

wen-chih fA.] 3t ~, which arose in the Chia-ch'ing ~ ~ period and to the 

circulation and study of the woik. The question of a supplement to the 

( I ) See Yii-chih Hsi-yii-ti-ming k'ao-cheng hsii-shuo {ft,[]~ iz§' ~ t;fu q; ;;&-~ ~ [it by 
. Kao-tsung; see note 49, above, for works containing this, 
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T'ung-wen-chih I'm Jt ~· is · referred to in the following passage from the 

preface by Sung Yi.in ¥.k 1t5 in the introductory chapter to the I-Ii tsung

t'ung shih-lueh {fr 1¥1. ff,,~ {f§1E ~ 00\}: 

"Ili is a district of the Government General of Chinese Turkestan. · Fifty 

years have elapsed sin·ce the conquest of the Nan-Ill f¥f fa- and Pei-lu .:f~ fa- ... In 

the winter of the· year N Jl{, I petitioned for the preparation of a local · gazet

teer (;im ~). His Majesty was pleased to notice my requests, and, owing to 

the inadequacy of the few docume1its available in a frontier area, he com-

111anded the preparation of a supplement to the· Hs~-yu-t'ung-wen-chih t§' :!Ji.JG I'm 

)t ~- · The documents subsequently submitted by the towns, in · response to 

this command, were all sorted, collated and examined· in Ili. The number 

of documents of various kinds involved was very great ... " etc. 

From this we learn that in the year 'fg Yi i.e. Chia-ch'ing 11 (1806) the 

compilation of an Ili {fr :l1{Z gazetteer (illl ~) was ordered, that the ·project met 

with difficulties, and that · then a supplement to the Hsi-yii-t'ung-wen-chih 

'jffl ~ I'm Jt ~ was undertaken, the materials for which were collected under the 

direction of Sung Yun 1~ m. The date of this preface being Chia-ch'ing 13 

(1808), work on the supplement would ·have started between Chia-ch'ing 11 

and 13 (1806 and 1808), but the period is further limited to Chia-ch'ing 11 

and 12 (1806 and 1807) by a reference in the preface (Chia-ch'ing 12.) to 

Hsi-ch'ui-yao~liieh g§' ~ ~ ruf} by Ch'i Yun-shih ·ffiB iM· ±, "I have also received 

orders to compile a supplement to the T'ung-wen-chih I'm Jt ~-" But nothing 

1s known of the course of the work or its results. 

The T'ung-wen-chih fp_] Jt ~ is not a widely distributed work, though a 

number of copies are listed in Japanese, Manchurian and Chinese catalogues. 

Most of these are in 8 volumes (ts'e -flfr), but a 12.-volume MS is included in 

the Ssu-ku-ch'uan-shu !Z9 w ~-:m::1), while a 2.4-volume MS is listed in the 

( I) Li Te-ch'i $ {:fil /~ (compiler) and Yii Tao-ch'iian .=_i=- ~ * (reviser), Kuo-Ii Pei
p'ing t'u-shu-kuan Ku-kung po-wu-yi.ian t'u-shu-kuan Man-wen shu-chi lien-ho mu-lu ~ 
'J:l ⇒r. 2P- liW ~ ·ft tx 'g t@ q·m fl'J£ fiW ~ ~- filiii ::C.~ ffi ~uµ it !§ ~I, p. 51. Bunsokaku Shiko Zensho 
Yoryaku oyobi Sakuin ::C. f@l ftl g,r,J W ~ ~ ~ Jll* 1k. ~ &[, p. 59. 
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Ku-kung Tien-pen-shu-k'u hsien-ts'un-nrn tit 73 .fl'~ * ~ :fi1f 3:_Q l? §I. Perhaps 

this was the copy originally submitted. The first person to acquire and use 

the book in Europe was Klaproth. The book was left to him by the Russian, 

Baron Sc;:hilling vqn Canstaclt, famous _as a collector of Manchu, Mongol and 

Tib~(a1i. documents. Klaporoth ma.de use _of the book in 1824, on the occasion 

.of his controversy with I.J. S.chmiclt on the famous ·question_ of the existence 

of the Ouigm~ p~ople, (1) and. ~ubsequently used it in other-publications.· There 

is a ma111Jscript Genna11 translation by Klaproth in the Bibliotheque Nationale 

in ParisC2\ On .Klaproth's death, as has been described above, his copy pasrn:l 

iqto the possession of Thonnelier, who intended to. arrange the T'ung~wen

chih fP] 5( ~ i1~ alphabetical order and compile a dictionary of Central Asiatic 

place-names. l:f e com,.~unicated a portion of this work to the Societe AsiatiqueC 3)_ 

He entitled it, "Dictionnaire geo_graphique de l'Asie centrale, offrant, par 

ordre alphabetique, des transcriptions en caracteres mandchoux et chino~s, des 

noms · geographiques donnes en langue nationale de chaque contree, accom

pagnees de notices extraites ou traduites des ouvrages chinois et autres ouvrages 

originaux de !'Orient musulman, etc., Paris, 1869, in-4, . (brochure litho-

graphique )". 

So grand• a project, however, was quite beyond Thonndier's power and 

he g()t no further than publishing, by lithography, 50 sample pages. A number 

of subsequent scholars have also used this book, the most notable among 

them being E._ Blochet(4), M. - Hartmann<5) and C. Imbault-Huart<6), in whose 

( I) Observations critiques, etc., JA., 1824, II, p. 330. Beleuchtung und Wiederlegung, 

_ etc. Paris, 1824, p. 80. 

( 2) C. Imbault-Huart, Recueil des documents sur l' Asie Centrale, 1881, pp. 64-67. 

( 3) JA., 1870, pp. 91-92. 

( 4 ) E.. Blochet, La conquete des Etats n~storiens de l' Asie centrale par les Schiits, 

Revue de l'Orient chietien, V, Nos. 1-2, 1925-6, pp. 3-131. 

( 5) M. Hartmann, Der islamische Orient, I. (Cf. Haneda Akira ::f1 Ea §J.l, Min-matsu 
Shin-sho no Higashi Torukisutan §J.l * fF!r :f,}] co ]f[ J, ;1, -t- A ~ :,, , Toyo-shi Kenkyu Ji:r. i$ .f1::. 

Wf 'o/t, vol. 7, p. 299.) 

( 6) C. Imbault-Huart, op. cit., loc. cit. 
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work the affiliations of the Mohammedan tribes are ~tudied . or the, subject 

:is introduced; E. van Zach, who translated chaptei:s 18, 19 and 20 into 

Germa1P), al1d Laufer, whose study of Tibetan pronunciation was based on 

ithisC2). 

Appendix I. Bibliography of material relating to the• copperplates 

Tepresenting the conquest of the Zungars and Mohammedan tribes during the 

,Ch'ien-lung period. 

Ishida Mikinosuke 1:i F.1:1 ¥'.f Z ll}J, Pari Kaicho Kenryu Nenkanjun-kai Ryobu 

Heitei Tokusho-zu ni tsuite .,,,{ lJ. U.I l/1l ~1: µi &fS F1c1, fig l§J iW t£ 2P- 5E 1~ fW ii 

l'C ))ft \;. ---C; Toyo Gakuho, YR tp ~ l1z, tx, 2, 1919. 

:Sarne, Ro Sei-nei Koryaku ~B ii!: in:B1f-, Bijutsu Kenkyu ~ 1Jfci 1!fF JE, .10, 1932 

(Subsequently published, in Chinese, in Kuo-Ii Pei-p'ing-t'u-shu-kuan 

kuan-k'an ~ -:II. :ft Zp- lifill jf J'.@ .2r f!J) 

Dairen Toshokan * ~ fiiTI If 1'.@, Kenryu Nerikan J un-ka:i Ryobu Heitei, 

Tokusho.;zu ~t Mt &p F1c1, if= l§J i~ffi tB 2P- 5E 1l /w,~ lifill, 1931, 

Ueda Kyosuke -1: EEi 5,lj~ f!im, Kenryu Nenkan "Jun-kai ryobu Heitei Tokusho-zu 

:ft~ &p fr,i~ $ l§J i~ tB 2P- 5E 1l Pl½~ lifill (not seen ; cf. Shirin lf:. t* XVII, 1, 

19.'32.) 

Toriyama Kiichi -.~- U1 :ff~, Kenryfi .. Nendai -no· Senso-ga 111 tsuite · n Pi &p {-t 

OJ~ ~i:- if re JM;\/'\ ---c, Chosen 1tJl ft.l~, 281. 

'Same, Shin Koso Gyodai Heitei Iri Kaibu Zenzu, ;W ?.E1 * $p :Jfil! ZfS- 5E {=fr :l7!. ]eJ :tm 

~ Wi!, Shoko it~, 112. 

·Goto Sueo ~ lJ.i * :U:i, Shina Shiso no Furansu· Seizen ~ ;J}f5 ,I[!, ~Jl (1) 7 '7 1/ 7, 

[§:pp)r, Tokyo, 1933. 

( 1) Lexicographische :Beitrage, I, Pekin'g, 1905, p. 93-98, III, 1905, p .. 108-135. 
:See also the sam.e author's Einige Erganzugen zu Sacharow's Mandzursko-russki Slowarj, 

Mitteil. d. G. fur N.-u. Volkerkunde Ostasiens, XIV, 1, Tokyo, 1912, p. 25. 

( 2) Loan-words in Tibetan, TP., ~916, pp. 43_4-448. 
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(Same, Shina Bunka to • Shina-gah1 no Kigen 3t J}~ )t 1-tJ c x 71/5 ~ (7) ~ ~ffi,,. 

Tokyo, 1939, p. 165) 

Same, Kenryu-tei Den fC:pf:1fH~ (pp. 161-166), Tokyo, 1942.-

Ono Tadashige 1J, fil=f ,'il-,-i, ]!, Shina Hanga Soko ~ 71[5 JVi Ii:~~ (pp. 132__,-142), 

Tokyo, 1944. 

Cordier, H. Les Conquetes de l'empereur de la Chine (Memoires con~ernant 

l'Asie orientale, l; .Paris 1931, pp. 1-18) 

Same, Bibliotheca Sinica2, I, 641---642; V, 3482··-.'3, 3640- 1, 3645, 3680. 

Duboscq, A. et Brandt, J. van den, Un manuscrit inedit des "Conquetes. 

de K'ien-long" (M~numenta Serica, IV, 19.'39, pp. 85--115) 

Fuchs, W. Die Schlachtenbilder aus Turkestan von 1765 als hi~torische 

Quelle? rtebst · Bemerkungen zu einigen spateren Serien (Monumenta 

Serica, IV, 1939, pp. 116---124) 

Same, Die Entwarfe der Schlachtenkupfer der Kienlung-und Taokuang-Zeit 

mit Reproduktion der 1 o Taokuaug-Kupfer und der Vorlage fur die 

Annam-Stiche (Monurrtenta Serica, IX; 1944, pp; 101-··122) 

Same, Der Kupferdruck in China vom 10. bis 19. Jahrhundert (Gutenberg

Ja];irbuch 1950,. p. 67-87, especially 79-80.) 

* Fiirstenberg, H. Kaiser Kien-lung's franzosisches Kupferstichwerk (Philobiblen,. 

IV, 1931, No. 9, p. sn-377; cf. TP., 19.'32, PP: 125-127) 

Haenisch, E. Der chinesische Feldzug in Ili im Jahre_ 1755 (Ostasiatische 

Zeitschrift, VII, 1918, p. 57-58) 

* Hymans, H. Une phase de l'histoire de l'Art en Chine (Bulletin de l'Acad .. 

royale d'archeologie de Belgique, 59 · Serie, 1, 1898, pp. 557-2, cf. 

B.S.2 V, 3482) 

Laufer, B. Christian Art in China (Mitteilungen des Seminars fur Orien

talische Sprachen, XIII, 1, Ostasiatische Studien, 1910, p. 116-117; also 

rep~·inted in China in 1937) 

* Monvall, J. Les conquetes de · 1a Chine.· Une commancle de l'empereur 
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de la Chine en France au XVIIIe siecle. · (Revue de l' Art ancienne et 

moderne, XVII, Juillet-Dec., 1905, pp. 147-160, cf. B.S. 2 V, 3482) 

Pelliot, P. Les ( Conquetes de l'empereur 'de la Chine) (T'oung Pao, XX, 

1921, pp. 183--247, cf. B.S.2, V, 3483) 

(Same, T'oung Pao, 1928, pp. 132-133) 

(Same, Ibid., 1932, pp. 125-127) 

It has been supposed, hitherto, that Chinese ·records contain no reference 

to the dispatch of the originals of the Te-sheng-t'u {Ji}. Ii, fil to Paris for engrav-

ing and printing. However, Ta-ch'ing Kao-tsung shih-lu * m ?,gj ff~ It {MJ, 

chapter(~) 871 (31 b. to 32 b.), under the. date Ch'ien-lung 35th, 10th 

month recoi·ds a memorial from Li Shih-yao. :$:1;1J ~' Viceroy of Kuangfong 

and Kuanghsi, and states that ·a French vessel.had brought 232 sample prints 

of three of the scenes from the Te-sheng-t'u 1i Et~ fil, those of Ai-yii-shih ~ 

3s. ~ surprising• a camp, or Archur, a1id of the surrender of the people of 

Ili ; as· there were only. four and twenty eight prints. respectively of the last 

two of these, orders were given to hasten the production of furthere prints 

to hring these up to 200 each and at· the ·same tinie to speed the engraving 

and printing (200 prints each) of the remaining 13 scenes; on completion of 

the lat'tet, the original copperplates were also to be delivered, but printing 

ink and paper· were not required. 

Appendix II. The first edition of the , Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih pre-
:: ~_.,. . i~.,,1-' 

served by the British Museum, Or. 7358, 40, B.g. 

In 1952 when I was inspecting. books at the Department of Oriental 

Printed Books and MSS of the British Museum, I came across a MSS copy 

of the Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih, consisting of five books now bound in one. 

These five books are arranged as follows. 

Bk. I T'ien-shan pei-lu ti-ming 38 leaves (39 leaves) 
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Bk. II (=XXII) Hsi-fan shui-ming 19 leaves (Bk. XXII= 20 leaves) 

1§.:ffi=*.-1-i 

Bk. III T'ien-shan nan-lu ti-ming erh 37 leaves (37 leaves) 

7f.. Ill 1¥.i JM~- ffi!. -1-i -= 
Bk. IV T'ien-shan pei-lu shan-ming 38 leaves (38 leaves) 

Bk. V T'ien-shan pei-lu shui,.ming 37 leaves (38 leaves) 

The riumber of leaves in the brackets is those of the prited edition. 

Among these five books, Bk. II corresponds to Bk. XXI of the printed 

edition. and is arranged as it is by erasing second and third characters of 

= + = which were originally written on the first line of the first leaf and 

in the middle of each leaf of the book. Such a trick must have been made 

by a bookseller who sold the book to the British Museum. So the MSS 

copy contains only Bks. I, III, IV, V and XXII. If one compares this copy 

with that of printed edition, one can easily see that this is nothing but the 

first edition of the Hsi-yu-t'ung-wen-chih, of which the current printed edition 

is, as I have guessed in this article, the second and revised one. The ortho

graphy used in this MSS copy is similar to what remarked as clziu-tui-yz"n lf 

i-f 1f or old transliteration in the printed edition. Each book of the MSS copy 

is originally bound in yellow silk. Paper is white and thick and is columned 

in red. On the cover of Bk. III there is a rabel with ihe inscriptions ~ 5E 

Iffi ~ IPJ 3t ~ 7f.. Ill 1¥.i ii ffi!. i; :=. The MSS copy has no preface. 


